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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) g' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTH@L™ION L
3/6/61

Dote

The records of the General Telephone Company
on February 23, 1961 revealed that the telephone number
TOpaz 1=031} was listed to the Southern California Gas
Company, 9240 East Firestone Boulevard, Downey, California.

These records are confidential and can be obtained
only shrough a subpoera duces tecum directed to the General

Telephone Company, 202Q Santa Monlca Boulevard, Santa Monica,
California, attention: \b 7(/

On __2/,2&[6.1__01 8 276188 Calibrnia File # 108 Angeles 139-
C ' :

by —__gt Date dictated 3/3/61

This document contalns nelther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It i{s the property of the FBI and 1s loaned te
your agency; it and its contenis ore not to be distributed outside yqut agency.
. o ) -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST}Q%{ION - e

FD-302 {(Rev. 1-25-60)

: - - | ' . Date 3/61/61

Mr. JAMESJ}}(%ANTILL@N, Suite 438, G441 Wilshire _
_ ). Boulevard, was advised that he was not required to Turhish
L =F“H any inforﬂation and any infermation that he did prpvide _

=y 1\(y)// would be o%yntarily °?-h151p37tt He related the ,llowﬁ?.:_

“Beverde (416 C dan.c o N\astTifler) .
. - His %irs%{uﬁaiéedéé;srﬁfhe micrOpgg%e inglddnt iﬁu"””"
: Las Vegas, Nevada came with a telephone call to hiu from a

man in custody at Ias Vegas., Ile clalmed inability to rvecall

the man's name and said he never before hcard of him., When

glven the name ARTHUR JAMES BALIETTI, CANTILION acknowledged

i that pame was probably correct, but he advised he had no

ot knowledge of BATIETTI prior to the call which came from the

N office of a lleutenant in either the Clark County Sheriff's

IR Office or the Las Vegas City Jail. He declined to relate

any of the conversatlon with BALIEITI, claiming privilege,

He did say he referred the caller to Attorney TOil FOGIEY

in Ias Vegas, Nevada an3 that he telephoned FOLEY about

the matter. He believed he talked to FOLEY regarding tals

a weck later in person at las Vegas while there on unrelated

business. -

He had thourht the case against BALIETTY lnvolved
S simply a micrephone installaticn rather than a tolzphone tap.
B He ssid he never dld learn the dispssiticn of the -:ase but
L did hear from FOIEY that charges had been reducce and thas
s auth-rities in Las Vegas had kept BALLETTI's cqulpment,

He mcntioned he does mot kn>w DAN ROWAN. When first called
fronm Les Vegas, he thought BALLETTI was referring to another
N ROWAN, one of the casino cwners in Ias Vezas and the thought
R : struck him, "Boy, he must have scme Juicy tapes.”

. He said he knew ROBERT MAHEU and he adwnittedly’
sees FAHEU in Beverly Hills, Califernia. He denici telephoning
or otherwise contacting MAHEU in Washingten, D. C, or else-
where, to ask for him to perform suvrvelllance of TAN ROWAN
or £or any other purpose having to do with this matter. He
denlced knowing any person named J. W. HARRISON,

L]

3/1/61 Beverly Hills, California L

/ . . o 78 Anz > -

.. ]In 2. File ngeles 139-77
SA /st 3/3/

: - R . 61

? : by : : Dote dictated 3/3/

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {s the property of the FHI and s loaned tc
your agency; {t and its contents are not to be distributed éu(sldwobiwucy.
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Transmit the following in

FBI1

Date:.

PLAIN TEXT

) .
s

3/11/61

(Type in plain text or code)

AIR MAIL

AIRTEL. = -

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, LAS VEuAc{ (139-1)
ARTHUR JAMES B BALLETTI ;
UNSUB, aka J. W.

{“Marrison;

UPUC
(00:

RE:.

.

Las Vegas)

dated 3/10/61,

Los Angeles and Miami requested to expedite inves-
tigation and furnish results to Las Vegas.

.5‘- Bureau (AIR MAIL)
2 - Miami (139-63)(AIR MAIL)
..2 - Los Angeles (139-77) (AIR MAIL)

(Priority or Method of Mm‘h'ng)

- e s - ——— ——— — —— —— S—— ——— — —— — — — — ——— — — o~ —

T
ey
A WFRoM:
4

b:’7 -

Rerep of Smdated 3/6/61
at Los Angeles an as i iami

egas airtel to Miami

_-L-b-.d-t—c—_'.———-—-

1 |

di

& ) ]
1 - Las Vegas >29 I -
REC- T2 ...f_/.m./ S /
MBP/hsl .
(8) 25 MAR £0 1961
PSR ¢
.,!' \’ ——
b
, l:()%, \ //
P S . ; .
« .\' \.r\ r:«.\ e_ : -"V'J e
Z.,ﬁ : A'\':'\,_"t._\“ - N . d
'."t\\ \\ 9 . ‘Q A
K \\'\\‘ ; . 03.‘.1
I 'I
R TCIMAR 252% NN
Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTl(a AT!ON ,
i . | '“
Reporting Office Office of Origla Investigative Period
CHICAGO + LAS VEGAS 1 3/17/61 3/6 - 9/61 '
: TITLE OF CASE ' Reporimadeby L7 C - | TepedByi
= A v 6‘? . A)b7C/ meb
RTHUR JAMES EBALLETTI; :
V UNKNOWN .SUBJECT, Aka. J, W, CHARRCTER OF GASE
’ (Ularrison . e T ,
, - UPUC _}g_g 17
///‘ /7\ N
REFERENCES: Las Vegas airtel to Bu1eau, dated 3/1/61.
_ - RUC - ' X _
LEAD | - ‘ | "é
LAS VEGAS ' ' (4’
_ AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA., An extra copy is provided p -
in the event 1T 1s Tafer desired to furrush it to the £ R
United States Attorney. e,
7o e
ADMINISTRATIVE N
TR
[
in Octobe .
entitled,
f et f i . ~
Z‘ : Kpproved /)W‘;J()(/ . Sp;ng‘;;:nl Do not write in spaves below Y .
: Copies m{dor 5 / Va s g ! < oy '
R “ (5‘ ~ Dureau ey
!.. . : C} N (AR .
A2 3 - Las Vegas (139-1) 25 WR 820 1961 138153
Jerni ) ) . g L
L A 1 - Chicago (139-105) : i T _
N - N “ ; . ,‘
Y |
; ' e T
S 00- c/ . M’"' COVER PAGE Y s o z.‘i_i
L -'-EL-”:",:".. 4 6 ,!‘-"v-v'--',c) Vo . ﬁ’ &\\'
P _-,.'::: Ll - WYY - Hal AN
: AR Friryy ~ FEET Y. ( )}: a/. ‘/ﬁ”w v »‘.ﬁ ‘
d tsi the agency to which locoe

!

Property of FBL - l'h!- zeport 18 lmod u x{glbylmo FBL and neither it mor its contents oxe o be distiib
% U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1988 o—-844730
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, entitled, | UL
office of origin Chicago. =~ ;- . - C
Information obtained';by IC‘
is reflected in Chicago file
entitled, " office of origin
Los Angeles. s :
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FD-204 (Hev. 3-3-89) - eg;j\
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTl»._
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: L -USA Zae )@7 e Mluate,

, v ,

Y - b7 e srateete
Report of: SAA Ofice: Chicago, Illinois
Date: March 17, 1961

: Field._Olﬁce file No: ~ 139-105 _ . o Bureau File No.:

Title: "ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; -

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, Aka.

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION! OR USE OF -
COMMUNICATIONS |

Synopsis: ' numbe |
17 G
C)f; investe ey in Sand's Hotel

and Tropicana lidel, Las Vegas, Nevada.

'reemont

- RUC -~

tions Bor conclusions of the FBL It is the properts of the FBI and is losned to your agency: ft aad

This & t eontains neither r d
it contents are not to be distributed outside your
m e g BIINTRTEGRGAI TR Y T e
© e »~vﬁﬂgﬁgm w«-‘ o ST
CRAERER ik SN e R




' .
e BALE - e+ e

g

o) T
L2 y =3

g.’ }\ j\h -
N & I

cG 189105 T T Ll

. : ‘
o .
* *

DETAILS: AT CHICAGO,

"* on October 18, 17498

the victim of a telehonicall d kidnapping. ~ -
e resided +¢ AN

and is described as white, malt,
d was

. - - . \
Hevada, advised that -

Las Vegas,

alitornia,
'as a close frien

‘,.'v‘ 0
N\ ) e club. F‘l i
Hotel and Hot reemont in Las Vegas and recently

g ———

. .
e D {3l .

. y R ’ |4 )
EREIS AN b wor s Ll Lo

was supposed to have a large interest in the Tropicana
Hotel whithis reportedly under the control of FRANK
COSTELLO. B C - '

- 92 -

L
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S /' advised Investigative Clerk |
D 10, 1959, the following informa_lon;concerning
poE "/ is contalned in their files =i

9'
\

A report dated
nd his wife curr

advised on February o, ;
that their records contain no information r "ardwn"
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UNITED STATES®GG “RNMENT

Memorandum

70 . DIRECTOR, FBI ' . DATE: - 3/13/61
L - ;rowj‘) SAC, LOS ANGELES (139-77) _

mr s . v v B AR e e SRR AT
. . . N o PRy RN i
e s 1
! ",‘ n
PP '
N Ll G4 - S . . .
i

ST - . ARTHUR JAMES (gAL]'.ETTI
; S : SUBJECT:
e (/ SUNJECT UPUCA .

00: Las Vegas .

Fo

Re Bureau airtel to Los Angeles, 3/3/61. /:’,/ ///
\ Enclosed for the Bureau is a letterhead memorandum -

consisting of six pages, a copy of which 1is furnished to
the office of origin for information. The sources of

N information in this letterhead memorandum concerning JAMES
P, CANTILLON are identified as follows: '

-~

On Page 2, Paragraph the confldential source )
.b7C referred to is PCI o SA
%-70) on 1/23/58, Los Angeles
On Page 3, Paragraph the business associ of . _
) b~7(' AL « CANTILION is
SR on 3/4/58, Los Angeles :

: Yo, The former business associate of JAMES P, C ;
o f\:}?Con Page 3, P - is to Sa '
_— °\0 and SA on s s LOSs Angeles e
S SO ' -
T \ﬁ The second business ociate of JAMES
o R r}(pn Page Pa h 3, is 0 SA's
i3 .80 \\“)b and San Francisco,on 60, Los Angeles {
IR SR file
3y . Y “3 . .
S ! 9 The businesswoman of Las Ve e 5,
oy iﬂd?aragraph > - < Las
LT X e n Vegas, Nevada, O s S Angeles f1
S O A 8/ o
YAy o < Bureau (Encl, 1{3 » REC- b / Al
‘ 1 - Las Vegas (Info)(Encl, 1) N T ST
1 - Los Angeles - , 4 BAD ymigar
IEG/s1m . 1\‘,\ v LS
(1) <& N
i'f ‘ |
CC, i tenes £ : \
}:‘ﬂ: A-'G\.V,:L Voo . ‘ 'Ld

W CrfgEs e i
MR CLigr) e,
T —— .

G314 27196),
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT!ON

Ceamk e s

?Lﬁ$memeR¢wm Los Angeles, California
€ {0,

PR *

- B March 13, 1961

JAMES P. CANTILLON

= The Martindale-Hubbell Law Directory, Volume 1,
AR 1961, Pages 182 and 183, sets out the following information
concerning JAMES P. CANTILLON:

Cantillon and Cantillon, Suite u38 Califernia
Bank Building, 9441 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly HlllS,
Califorinia, telephone numbers CRestview 6- 6885 and -
Bliadshaw 2-4386 is a law firm engaging in the General and
Trial Practice and Federal Courts, The firm is made up of
RICHARD H. CANTILLON, born Chicago, Illinois, September 16,
1898, sn associste member, R, MICHAEL\CANTILLON, born Los
Angeles, California, February 3, 1928,and JAMF3 P. CANTILLON,
born Los Angeles, Califoinis, Janusry 18, 1927. JAMES P,
CAIITILLON was admitted to the California Bar and United States
District Court in 1951, His preparatory education was taken
at the University of California at Los Angeles, California,
and his legal education at Loyola University of Law, Los
Angeles, California, receiving an LLB in 1951, His fraternity
was listed as Phl Delta Phl. He was listed as Advocate and
Director of the American Board of Trlal Advocates, 1958. He
i was listed as a member of the Beverly Hills - Los Angeles County
U Bar Association (member, Committee on Criminal Law, 1955),
i American Bar Association {ember, Committee on Criminal Law

and Procedure, 1959), the Criminal Court Association, and the
State Bar of California. - .. - —_ it

ﬂ!/l!

P )/-) f/‘{%’p\
v _.%9575, contain information
e : ng JAMES PATRICKSCANTILLON, described as in

. VW pounds, ‘drown hair, hazel eyes,a&
e b His recidence was listed as 11510 Bellagio
RPN , oad, lon Angeles, Cullfornla, his birth place as California,

and his father as RICHARD{\ANTILLON of 11610 Bellagio Road,
Los Angeles, California.
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’ referﬂ%d~to and who will be 1iur er I

VWhile conducting official investigations, the Los
Angeles Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigatlon has been
the recipient of reported information concerning JAMES P.

CANTILLON, a summary_ofuwhich;isipetvout;below: ' S e

a Speéia ent of the Los Angeles Ortice -of ;jthe Federa
tgyed at the

22
Bureau of Investigation that JOHN ROSELLIL s
ngeles and that
3

Beverly Hilton Hotel when he came into Los 7
he visits with an Attorney, JAMES CANTILLON, 941 wilshire.

Boulevard, Beverly Hills, Califérnia. __-

1

! ohe JOHMN ROSELLI
ferred to in this/; B

commuhication is dehtified as JOHN )SELLI, glso known'as .
“osselll, John™Hagse 11, Johrj¥usselll, John F:\&ngartg_'
Field, and Giovan_:_osselli. ﬁiﬂﬁfl clircdl o, ,/,47-

Ran

Records of the Los Angeles, California, Police
Department reveal that JOHN ROSELLI, FBI Number 3339986,
was Tirst arrested DY the Los Angeles Police Department
1924 for carrying concealed weapons, put the charge vas
dismissed. During the period from 1924 to 1932 he was
arrested on several occaslons on charges of suspicion of
grand larceny, carrying concealed weapons, and robberye.

In testimony before the Kefauver Committee in
October, 1950, ROSELLI advised he met AL CAPONE in Chicago;
I1linois, at the Dempsey-Tunney fight, and that he spent a
day with GAPQNE in Los;Angeles,.Qal¢£orn;a, about 1930. -




{= -

P
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£ : ' ’ .

;- nles Records of the United States Immigration and AN
: Naturalization ‘Serviéde,  Los’ Angeles, California, indicate .

that JOHN. RQSELLI claims.birth 1n

Illinois;'on_a'
;July, 5 1904 ;

oy —— e s

1:‘ The ‘redords of the United States District Court e
New York City, indicate that on December 22, 1943, ROSELLI"

was found guilty of violation of Section 402A, Title 18, =+

United States Code, and séntenced to ten years imprisonment. y
.He was .released on parole after serving.one third . of his %i.:.’
" sentencé.: “The charge inVOIVed the: extorting of money from®*
‘motion: picture producers tq-insureAthe studios against 1abor
strikers.-ﬁ R e PRECENG ot Ty i B
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The source advised that JAMES CANTILLON was an attorney from

Los Angeles, Californias, and had represented JOHN ROSELLI
in the past.
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<0 FD-36 (Hev. 12-13-56) i _ _ - .

'i ‘;‘ - '=‘ \ ¢! .

5 A | o - » r
P

—— FBI

_ Date: 3/20/61
" PLAIN TEXT

,..-..L._...;.._J_.———.——-..__.......

Transmit the following in. -
) ¢ I (Type-in-plain-text-or code)
Vig _ MRTEL R AIRMAIL |
. ' (Priority or Method of Mailing)
TO: - Director, FBI (139-1201)
FROM: SAC, Miami (139-63)
RE: ARTHUR JAMEé BALLETTI;
. ET AL :
e UPUC
S (00 - Las Vegas)
%ﬁé EDWARD L. DU BOIS, JR., in re-interview reaffirmed

the statement and produced American Express charges to support
claim that ARTHUR BALLETTI and another individual, known only
to him as J, HARRISON, left Miami 10/25/60, for Los Angeles,
Calif., where they caught another plane to Las Vegas, Nev,
Claims BALLETTI and HARRISON used return portions of tickets.
Denies that HARRISON worked for him; claims HARRISON an
employee of MAYHEW, ‘

S Re $1,000.00 MAYHEW paid DU BOIS, DU BOIS claims

LT that MAYHEW, while in Jos Angeles on 10/31/60, telephonically
.- - |- contacted BALLETTI at Las Vegas and instructed him to go -
fo either to the Dunmes or Flamingo Hotel, Las Vegas, and contact
a Mr. RICHARDSON, and tbat RICHARDSON would pay BALLETTI
$1,000.00 in cash, BALLETTI told DU BOIS that RICHARDSON D

allegedly well known at hotel and may be either owner or
manager,

- List of equipment confiscated at timé of BALLETTI's
b arrest reviewed with DU BOIS, DU BOIS admits owning Minox

.‘;-‘-4 . ,po ) : .;:" v REG‘GL' o / { /-O'“ ’l/ .
o .73 -~ Bureau, (AM) BN o ,jg - o¢L 55 . "1/_
o 2 -~ Las Vegas (139-1) (ANM) ' '
_ 2 - Miami SRR

RMM:cms 25 r_) 29 136!
(7) o 4 :

, "
- ‘S \ jS 3 ol
iy H

LR

: s ’('1 L" )' “U(:" L
BTMAR 27 196, ,“@0 AR\
Approved: Qo Sent U! M  Per
i Special Kgent in Charge . :
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F D36 titev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date:

Transmit the fbllowirig in e -
. * (Type in plain text or code)

Via _

{Priority or Method of Mailing)

- —— e w— A S — — ———— W - . —— . w—— . Smm Gme Gwe e S G Gaa S . . G P o St -

I
}
r—

MM 139-63

camera, 35 mm Minifon camera, and Minifon tape recorder,
Claims that this equipwent is standard with his operators
on & case, DU BOIS claims that MAYHEW has hired attorney
who is brother-in-law of Attormey General in Nevada to
3 _ defend BALLETTI, and expects charges against BALLETTI to
S be dropped. BALLETTI is still out of town on case and is
e not expected to return until 3/25/61, at which time he will
e be interviewed at earliest opportunity and report will be
= submitted, : '

Registration card of J, A; ROLLINS at Kenilworth
Hotel obtained and being sent FBI Laboratory under separate
cover.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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OPITHAL TOWM NO. 10

UNITED STATES ig:;gNMENT i ;\
=~ Memoranaum
el 10 DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201) pate:  3/22/61 -
P Attention: FBI LABORATORY ’ :
A . ' . _-5\\\ 4
o ‘%0 FROM ,: . SAC, MIAMI {(139-63) L - : S
Pl SUBJECT: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; .
. UNSUB., aka J. W. Harrison 363050
UPUC '
| (00: Las Vegas)
: S -
{ ') Re Las Vegas airtél to the Bureau dated 3/1/61.

i 7% o 3/17/61,m Kenilworth
Hotel, Bal Harbor, Florlda, made avalla enilworth /D

liotel Registration Card #8009, which contained the
following printed/namc_ and address:

J. A,VRGLLINS
~1125 19th 3t., N. W.
Washington, D. C. v
< : .
This card is dated 10/11/60. The FBI Laboratory

is requested to cowpare the printing on this card with the P
printing or writing on the Registration Card of the Riviera'
FHotel, which contained the name J. W. HARRISON. Ab the : E
conclusion of the examination, the Kenilworth Hotel . el
Registration Card should be returned to the Miami Division ~ . /
" 80 that it may be returned to the hotel. Q ey
WY e

, ,
. ’}l,.,?, N
- S » -

&
N /
. S f
(; I',. » ( ) “§b ,'«‘Z~._
X '3 - Bureau (Encl..l 1 - - 5
o 1 - Las Vegas (139-1)(Info) REC- 6 f,'[:_ S
.. N 3 ) ‘. l .O . /b
2 - liami 4 o u§"" ~ 7 S 3 %
RIHI{:bam \ % LY
N} ; :

(¢)
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. Recorded *° FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
©. 3-20-61 JWK

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

PRI Laboratory Work Sheet NO LAB FILK

Re: ARTHUR JAHES BALLETTI; :w"‘_'i"év*.:.'l'f'-" ?ile ¢  EXEXERXE 139-1201
e Unsub, aka -~ ... el atsa 07 Lab. # D-3g3090 HW
T J. W, HARRISON o o o

" Examination reques.tegl-'i:y: : "¥BI, Hiami (139-63) Letter 3-22-61 ~

Examination reques_ted_:'_'" o Docmnent Dﬂte receiveds '24"61

" Result of Examination: ST | s o Examination by; -

Rt . 27

Specimens submitted for examination

Ql-- Registration card for The Kenilworth Hotel No. 8009,
dated 10-11-60, in the name of J._ A. ROLLINS
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T FEDERAL BUREAU OF mvssnc_Anou
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S " gBI, Wiami (139-63)

%o " ... ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTX; <« 7%
SR Unsub, aka J. W, HARRISON '
wuw .

John Edgar Hoovert, Directot

wea .,
FBI File No. 139..1201 -l

- e D-363090 . HW
Examination tequested by: | am . ’ :_, . “ . W :’_
3 '; \;&x - R ‘ .

Reterence:  Letter 37-22-61

f_;.'

Examination requested: Document

Remarks:

' No record was located in regard to the submisslon
. of the registration card bearing the pame J, W, HARRISON
Bt mcntioned in the referenced letter, If a comparison 1s
L g still desired, specific informaticn should be furnished
C- N to the Bureau as to the caption under which the registration ,
nui7 it card was submitted and the date of submission.

Enclosures (3) (Ql, 2 Lab report)

) 1 - Las Vegas (139-1) Enclosure (Lab report)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION = . . ...
L7 n WASHINGTON, D, 6.5

ror . rsx. uiana wlL:«‘*hz.avg,n,. ,5;iﬁ;9ﬂ°'?u:~ April 3, 1961
| Py File to- 139-1261
ne:  ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ‘LabNow - D-363090 ml
Unsub, aka J. W, HAR RISON ' ot
uPuC

o 3 )
S e t 3 : ,; ' '
B L. Specimens tecelvedaazdael T . T ~,~,' ,‘, ,A“ :\; ‘

Q1 Registration card fbr The Kenuvorth Rotel No. 8009. .
oged 10-11-60, in the name of J. A nox.nms <

Result of examination.>

" The pameé OB Ql was searcbed in the gignature section

of the Kational Fraudulent Check File vtthout etfecting an:

1denti£1cation. . - . .,35 ,
pecimen Ql is returned herewith to Miami.

This item has been photographed.
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: tecorded FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
3-29-61 JWW UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
L . Laboratory Work Sheet NO LAB FILE- ,
Re: ARTIUR JAMES BALLETTI; File #  EXEXXXXE 139-1201—
o Unsub, aka : Lab. # D-363090 Hh
o J. ¥. HARRISON
R UPUC .
Examination requested by: FBI, Miami (139-63) Letter 3-22-61

Examination requested: Document Date received3_24.61 .

B Result of Examination: . Examination by:-
P w7 O
1, b g vl et

- ;t,‘k - / - e gt o
(/], e L ) /- y} Y.V ] C el ]/ ? . U’M’ o
Pl gl Bl T

- ' ' Specimens submitied for examination ’("' /

L) RN Regisfratjon card for The Kenilworth ffotcl No. 3009,
dated 10-11-60, in the name of J, £. ROLLINE
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Report Form
¥D-263 (5-125%5)

: " FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i fpoﬂmq _Ofice, Oftice of Origla Date Iavestigative Perlod

{ASHINGTON FIEOQD | LAS VEGAS |aR 27 1961 |1/19, 303 2/83 3/1/61
<<<< Typed By:

t
( YITLE OF CASE vV - \))7(/ “tgat —

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTIj
UNSUB; aka J. W. Harrison CHARACIER OF CASE

SNATEX

REFERENGES L pT7C

Reports of SA ”dated 1/28/61 and )
2/14/61, at Miamlj; SUair 21 to the Director, 2/7/6l; }\

LVairtel to the Director, 3/1/61. -
- RUC -
ADMINISTRATIVE DATA | L7 & 1,

°570 Onmfurnished R
the followm mber listings: .. ” ;
? 9 il NP2 .

i

. L
JE 3-7277 N ROBERT A MAHEU, 1025 Beachwood Lane,

5 .‘ _ Falls Church, Virginia, nonpubl'lshed
Y 7 : number, business service since 1958,
L ‘" -also has residence service on JE 3- 9655.
o FE 8-8500 /Mﬁ“ﬁeu and King Associates, Inc., 1125 -~
: ; 19th Street, N.W. 3
T ’ o
’.: | Approved o )’* ’7:// { } Sii::m Do not write in spaces below
. Copies made: ( ) . / o , i - /'.,v, '
/ / J l/ R i REG &
& (’"- Bureau (13(0-1201)) e Tk
.- 1.,3 - Las Vegas 139-1 e Mww S
el }w (1 -~ U3A, Reno, Nevad da) ut‘m [kt }~g L .;._’:_".f\?""
o Y&l - Miami (139 -63) (Info) : “M‘\ 1851 et
, tml = Washington Field (139'1641) a )
: .,»_ : i [E T S A s o ¥4
) o . b

: WMF.” : , U e |
R 3 o ,~
< . . ‘ N X '— RN ‘_ - ‘.‘_n g .;
N 1“4 = AR s . : i‘\ Y ‘)\. of /

o . J.b)"" il v-(“:) X \" . l '".l ‘. /‘/' ) 7" ) ,j_-,:’ “’:f‘ 4

63 M‘RG 1"5‘71 & y/ \\.\/ - \3\\\;‘3_,

oither #t nor its contents are to be distributed om.}!dl the ogency to which 1

Property of FBI - ‘l'bi, treport is loaned to you by the FBI, und Y
N 1 U. 8. GOVERNKENT PRINTING OFFICK: 1388 ©o—2447850
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OL 4-4284

ME '8-6565

T v

,Street, McLean. Vlrglnla.

'""7'__;Mu 6- 6000 |
AR *‘,:’cx. 6~ 1891

EX 3-4900

" L0 6-9660

-,Centxalhintelllgence Agency,‘i' :
) 2430 E Street, N W. I

No JA 3 exchange in washlngtonilf'
metropolitan area:. JE 3-1441 llsted'

to JOSEPH BOYLE, 4013 Westmorland

.
t i .« _5‘

. No ‘MU 6 exchange in the Washington
;;metropoliﬁan areas: i

-“-*’t' R 7'
Lane, Falls Church, Vlrglnla.

General ‘Services Admlnlstration (U.s.

Government), General Services Bu1ld1ngL

18th and F Streets, N W.

}No LO 6 exchange in the Nashlngton.“’.f

metropolitan area.

EDNARD P. MORGAN, 6004 Brook51de Drlve,

Kenwood, Maryland.

A multiple listing in the names of the

following attorneys, Suite 1004,

839 - 17¢h Street, N.: e
 RAYMOND ‘W, “BERGAN, VINCENT J. FULLER,

JOHN W, GUIDER, CHARLES P. MULDOON,
AGNES A, NEILL, JOHN A. SELBY,

COLMAN B. SLEIN HAROLD UNGAR, THOMAS
A. WADDEN, .JR., EDWARD BENNETT WILLIAMS.

WFO files reflect that JAMES P, O
as a Special Agent of the FBI on 11/30/51.

e*ﬁ
JAMES P._O’CONNELL JR., 826 Whlsperlng

CONHELL, JR., resigned

1'5,3
ﬁbm WFO files further reflect: that .EDWARD P. MORGAN is‘ -
- ~ a former Special Agent of the FBI.. By letter dated 4/27/55, the
: e . Bureau advised that MORGAN, a former Special- Agent and’ presently
3o o a Washington, D. C.; attorney, is not to be contacted w1thout
'S ew" " Bureau authority.
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S WFO 139- 61 e D Te x, to s
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Lo rewtienelloe .7+« The.. current Washlngton Metropoiitan Area Telephone 45
SN E Dlrectory reflects EDWARD P, MORGAN, 6004 Brookside Drive, " -
L o " Telephone Number OL 4-4284, an attorney at 710 - l4th Street,
IR N.Hn, Telephone Number ST 3-0511. SRR ‘

e Credit Bureau failed
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FD-104 {Fev. 3-8-50)

R T . \.\9‘1 a .
ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OFJLLTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

!ﬁ? .'*i»cnymfi l - USA, Reno, Nevada

Report of: M b ’ - Office: Wa'sh'in.gton, D. ';C_o". '
Date: " 196 - - L

Field Office Fnle No: : 139 61 R A ¢ .+ =.  Bureou File Nou 139-1201 ... o
Title: - o ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, - « RS g

UNhNOWN 'SUBJECT; aka J._w Harrlsonzﬁ,”

Chaocten  UNAUTHORIZED FUBLICATION OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

PR - . . . ! - f.

S Synopsis: ' ' ) f 1 -
ROBERT MAHEU Maheu and King Assoc:ates, Incorporated, nnable
to secure permission from the Los Angeles attorney to furnish
his name to the FBI for interview purposes., MAHEU states that
it is now his recollection that WALTER*FITZPATRICK originally

i contacted EDWARDABUBOIS regarding the request of the Los Angeles.

" “attorney but denied instructing DUBOIS as to how to handle the
matter and denies that he supplied an emploxee to assist in
fhgs investigation. MAHKEU identified J. AL BROLLINS as JOHN A,

1OLLIN3. MAHEU would not further identify ROLLINS except to
state that ROLLINS was worklng 1nd1rectly for MAHEU in Miami.

A

D | "
- R”. - . .,
‘
AL
i
[P
3
This document contains peither r dations nor conclusi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; it nnd
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

matt, 5 sunnst It ahets e ey ToRe R

oo ATnaty e pmened b h IPRSS ,’,"J'-’,“‘.'w*:‘«'

&"'?mﬁ s ""*t’i‘ N thian. A A




T TOnEReR ST L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT ™

Dote January 24, 1961

ROBERT MAHEU, Maheu and King Associates, Incorporated,
1125 - 19th Street, N.W., advised that since the identity of * -~
the Los Angeles, California, attorney who originally contacte
e him is needed for interview purposes, he would attempt to .
coT secure permission from this attorney te furnish his name to
EL the FBI. MAHEU stated that he would contact the attorney and

would advise the Washington Field Office when he had this
s information. : - _

o ) ey . r
k3
A
L 1/19/61 Washington, D. C. 4 WFO 139-61
L On ot File #
i s - 1/20/61
o by Date dictated
-3 This document contains nelther recommendagtions nor cenclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
Y? your agency; it and ite contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)" ! FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST! g‘u

. ' . Date ___January 30, 1961

On January 27, 1961, the office of ROBERT MAHEU,
‘Maheu and KingiAssociates, Incorporated, 1125 ~ 19th Street,
N.W,, was telephonically contacted in an effort to locate. - .
Mr. MAHEU. It was ascertained that Mr. MAHEU was not in '
his office and word was left to have Mr. MAHEU contact the
Washington'Field Office upon his return. A -

P . onJas ROBERT MAHEU telephonically .
4517’ contacted § nd advised that he had been
o in touch with the attorney in Los Angeles, California, by

‘telephone but that this attorney.did not desire to have his.
name furnished to the FBI. - .~ vz - ST

Mr. MAHEU advised that:he is ieaving Washington, D.C.,
on January 30, 1961, to go to Los Angeles, California, on
business and while there will talk further with the attorney in

an attempt to secure his permission to furnish ‘his name to the

© It was suggested to Mr. MAHEU that upon receipt of
this permission that MAMEU contact the Los Angeles Office of
the FBI and furnish them this information. Mr. MAHEU stated
that he will be returning to Washington within a few days and
will furnish the information to the Washington Field Office -
upon his return. Mr. MAIHEU stated that in the event he is
§ delayed in_re i to Washington he will telephonically
“] ™ contact Sw:ﬁ.n the Washington Field Office from
k) Los Angeles. _ R

. ir. MAHEU stated that he "is in the middle of this
thing" as he is “the only person who knows the attorney's- .
name." He stated that he would make every effort to secure
the permission of the attorney to divulge his name to the FBI.

1/21/61 -
on 1/30/61 ot __Washington, D. C. File # WFO 139-61

1 s R < ~ 1/30/61
by :

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBl. It is the property of the FBl and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contenis are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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N | | " Dete Fébruary 13, 1961

ROBERT MAHEU, naheu and King Associates, Incorporated

A 1125-19th Street, N, W., advised that he had just returned from
«v'i " Los Angeles; California, and after talking to the Los Angeles
Jen " attorney who had originally requested him to contact EDVWARD.

DUBOIS, he had bezen unable to secure permission from this

~attorney to divulge his name to the FBI. Mr, MAHEU stated

that the Los Angeles attorney had advised him that he did

not desire to become 1nvolved in this matter.

P T T .
B L gt g

A s

RN S nr. MAHEU further stated that after diacussing the
s matter with WALTER FITZPATRICK, an associate of his, it is _
- now his recollection that FITZPATBICK had made the originaly

contact with EDWARD DUBOIS in Miami, Florida, regarding the
request of the Los Angeles attorney to secure someone to do
some investigating work for bim in Las Vegas, Nevada, Mr.
MAHEU emphatically denied that he or FITZPATRICK bhad_ later
contacted DUBOIS requesting DUBOIS to send oanly one man to.
Las Vegas and instructing DUBOIS that he, MAHEU, would
furnish the second man. L R

"~ My, MAHEU stated that he stayed at the Kenilworth
llotel in Miami Beach, Florida, during the latter part of
October, 1960. He recalled that he had contacted DUBOIS while
in Miami Beach but denied that he had told DUBOIS that he
vas staying at the Kenilworth Hotel nor on this occasion did
he instruct DUBOIS to send only one man to Las Vegas, Mr,
'MAHGU again stated that bhis only involvement in this matter
was to have DUBOIS contacted at the request of the Los Angeles
attorney. He denied that he had instructed DUBOIS on how to
handle the matter and emphatically denied that he had supplied
any employee to assist in this investigation, Mr, MAHEU
stated that he did receive $1,000 from the Los Angeles attorney
which he immediately turned over to DUBOIS,  lle stated that
he had made no moncy in connection with this matter and never
changed the original arrangements that FITZPATRICK bhad made
with DUBOIS on the original call to DUBOIS,

‘ AMr, MAIIEU identified J. A, ROLLINS, who was with
MAHEU at the Kenilworth liotel, as JOHN A, ROLLINS Mr, MAHEU
would not identify ROLLINS further as to ROLLINS being an employece
of MAHEU, stating that ROLLINS was working indirectly for him

in Miami, Mr, MAHEU furtber denied that ROLLINS was the :
individual who went to Las Vegas to assist BALLETTI, Xe

TEAR ¢
R L
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* On 2/8/61 ., Washington, D, C, __File # __¥WFO 139-61
This document contains neither recommendotions nor ccncluslons of the FBJ. i is the property of the FBl and is loaned to
j% : your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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~x: % - ; ROLLINS was in Miami Beach during the period that BALLEITL was ', ‘“*
P in Las Vegase ... ¢ - o Cuiovamo et o kel T _

. . A 3
] L £

RO N

T

i “;';7 ‘shortly after completin bove 1nterview; Mr.
SOt bj(/MAHEU telephonically contacted SA at the
iy 217 Washington Field Office stating thaU™ t recelvedy . -

i.... a telephone call and if this matter could be held up for a.~,
.+ .few days it would be all ‘straightened dut,™ ‘Mr. MAHEU.was’i: = .-

Uik o, asked if he would vagain"conta_ct*,the;WashingtOn'Fi_eld_,offic,nfj s

®-" . regarding this matter to which he-advised that the matier =i

C would be handled through other c;.hgnnols,~ R S
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Pl w,;.VOn February 13 al96l, a'rev1ew of’the Wash¥ngto
Metropolitan Area Telephone Directory for 1960- 61 and the’"«.
peE  polk's Washington City Directory for 1960, failed to reflect

_— a JOHN A. ROLLINS identifiable with the JOHN A. ROLLINS v -

- mentioned by MAHEU. It is noted that the address 1125%
~© . 19th Street, N. W., reflected as the address of ROLLINS at the
#oree Kenilworth Hotel Miami Beach,. Florida, :is. the offxce addreSSEA.
fh oo o of Maheu and King Assoc1ates, Washlngton, D. C.~ L L

. oS o e Mebie e b 4t B NI IARNOSINR R 2
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Sy e On February 13, 1961 “the' records of the‘éfédit SN
et Bureau, Incorporated falled to- reflect or 1dent1fy aly b
JOHN A. ROLLINS.
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CFuUTnaL fCIM NO. 10

$010-104 . :
UNITED STATES/{§V- 7" NA
. “NMENT . \9 N
I Memordriaum
LR To  : DIRICTOR, FBI (13©-1201) DATE: 3/28/61 °
o WO“ : SAC, LAS VEGAS (139-1) " ATTN: . FBI LABORATORY
N S o o o
P SUBJECT:  ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; _
.- UKNSUB, aka J. ¥, Harrison
uPuC
(00: Las Vegas) - ey (v e A g
\ . ‘ 363616
... . BALLETTI was arrested by the Clark County Sheriff's
Office, Las Vegas, Nevada on 10/31/60 on the charge of Invasion
of Privacy and other charges, after equipment was located in £,
BALLETTI's room, which reflected a technical surveillance had ?;?
been placed on DAN ROVWAN's room at the Riviera Hotel, in Las R
Vegas., : : , ;ﬁ
_ ) 1,
' Another individual, unknown subject J. V. HARRISON, ﬂd
registered at the Riviera on 10/26/60 with BALLETTI. Efforts )l
to identify this individual have been unsuccessful thus far. }lf
Investigation has reflected that one JOHN A. ROLLIRS, H
an employee of ROBERT HMAIIEU, a private investigator from 3
tashington, D.C., might possibly be identical with HARRISON, fi
i

Enclosed herewith is a Riviera Hotel Reservation Card * |
Ko. 162650, which contains the handwriting of unknown subject .
J. V. HARRISON written at the date he registered at the Riviera ©
on 10/25/60. It is noted that the time of 10/25/60 was written v
by the room clerk at the Riviera on the front of the carg while
the Tear of the card shows a date stamp of 10/26/60. .

»

Laboratory is requested to compare the handwriting
on the enclosed Riviera liotel Card with the bhandwriting on
registration card from the Kenilworth Hotel, Miami Beach, in
the name of J. A. ROLLILN3, which is being submitted by Miami.

ZPECIMENS

{
N ranED M AP,

- B
"

Laboratory is requested to advise Las: Vegas and
Miami the results of this examination.

The Riviera card should be returned to Las Vegas

upon completion of the examination
. i smoer 877 aensn REC- 95

) R ) . -, 7 .- . g /.
SN VAN S
AN /2 - Bureau((Enc.(1)(REG1\|STERED) I

1 - Miami (Info)(132-43), PO -

1 - Las Vegas ﬂ.- ‘Q;A%.g SANHR 81 1551 )

Y-\\“i"\ PR A . e
NBP/hs1 \ ~ : M
(4) . . ; “} )

. . - “ e \ “!ll ; \ \ ; (
h,:'— i ’/‘_7 / RN R PR e ] . ) \'v /,. 13 . ’ .
t‘; oy . :. ( ‘ \\ \\ oa u,/ .1'! ,é \ , \») {g’x:‘,-.

M '.'. ~ o . '{i?"v )4{/‘ , '\_,? i

I\.

e T T e e s e
s N e ST b R R T



4-4-61 o STt . » R L. s ‘

cm - o .,4' * FEDERAL BUREAU OF‘‘.INVESTIGATIOP‘Jr R
T L w Ly UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE NO I.ABFIL'E
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. Re: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTE; -
U Unﬂub, aka J. W| WISON
UPUg | i :

. » - .
Y ; ’l "'-,’\’ ",_4,. . ; CI
A

Examination teque;ted‘by‘ ’ FBI. Las Vegas (139"1).

. T

Dute received 3-31-61

L Examination by. —

N Vi

_ Examination rg-q;uested:““';“ Docmnent

Result of Examination:’ R '|-_"‘ N

APR 11 ’96‘

Specimens submitted for examination ‘ : s

B
. e ~
..

Q2 Riviera notel Reservation Card No. 1926.:0, bearing the ‘
signature €& J. W, UARRISON A B
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. ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; SR
" Unsub, ake J. W, HARRISOR *
UPUC

L John Edﬁat Hoover, Dlnclct.
. r-‘("’ nv o‘ oty
o - 139-1201 ~ 4.
' (kg)‘ T FBI File No, 0‘063646 HW
Las Vegns D n o ebEe

Examination roquested byt .

Letter 3-28-61’-"' R
Reference: . .
Document
Examination requested:
Remarks:
‘.
e .

SIS Enclosures (3) NET62 Lanmeport)
SN 1 - Miami (139-63) Enolysura (Lab report)

R Tolson
: Par-cre
Mur

Belmont
Callahant o

n:?,'lc»_x*.\_ sem:f (5)
Evans

Malone
Rosen

r.{u‘” R 171951 Rz

Tele. Room
Ingram
Gondy
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5 N s v g“’ ST Fi ile 139-1201 TE

4.7 me: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;" J'fff"ffj?f‘”’“ D- 363646 nw ,'
v Unsub, aka J. W, HARRISON =~ = 7 . N

- R . ) Lt e T -
: R R R

Speclmeni recelved 3_31_61 ' ‘ ." . - '_ g

L8
e

Q2 Riviera notel Resorvation Card Nb; 192050. benriug the
signatura J. W, IARRISON gl

Result of euaminntion'

-

- o On Hnrch 52, 1961. the uiamt Divis;on submitted

.- a registration card of the Kenilworth Hotel bearing the. .

N hind printed name J. A,. ROLLINS., This specimen was designated
Ql. : ' ’ B

‘The hand printing on Ql is not comparable with the
handvriting on Q2. As a result, it was not detcrmined

wiether Q1 and Q2 werc or were not prepaled by the sane |
individual, . . B

< - - Specimen Q2 is returned herewith to Las Vegas..fb
R This item has been photographed,- '

Toleot
Paisons
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A cm - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION :

S lRHTEDSTATESDEPARTMENTOFJUSNCE " NO LAB FILE -

chomtory Work Sheet

i Re: ARTIIUR JAUES BALLETTI; File # 139-1201 ¢
Chr Unsub, aka J., W. HARRISOR . Lab. # 363646 o
: UPUC . : |

P

~ Examination requested by: FBI, Las Vegas (139-1) 3-28-61

Examination teduested: Document R -Dc-:tewr”eééivéd: 3..31..61 é/
(e

Result of Examination: : ; Examination by:-
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Specimens submitted for examination

Q2 RlVlCl‘a Hotel Reservation Card No. 192630, bearing the
signature ﬁ J. W. IHARRISON. 7 .
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o — FBI }
e . R |
Date: 3/29/61 {
ATRTEL B !
Transmit the following in - — !
‘ (Type in plain text or f-odel —: -
S AIRMAIL - .
Via .
) (Priority or Method of Mailing) i
—— T e e e e e e e e e e L
TO3 - DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201)
FROM ¢ SAC,) MIAMI (139-63) .
ARTHUR JAMES ‘BALLETTT ;
. UNSUB, aka., J.W. Harrison
& UPUC
v (00 Las Vegas)
;{, Ny {' BALLETTI re-interviewed this date and dénied any
22 | Y knowledge of tehnical equipment confiscated at the time
s f‘( of his arrest. Claims he brought Minifone Recorder 35 mm
/ Camera and Minox Camera to Las Vegas with him, Relterates
he received $1,000,00 cash fee from T.W. RICHARDSON at
New Frontler Motel, Las Vegas. Maintains he has no
knowledge of HARRISON'S true identity. 5
Report in dictation. '
. 6"’ },!‘ .
P )
(3‘ Bureau (AM? lec-l
B "T - Las Vegas (139-1)(Info)
' 2 - Miami . .
, RMM: J11 REC- S O -
(6) CR/ S ST
& RAR 31 1961
| -'i»}pb& P S
: 5/ |
e Jf"l o
i ohy I'b\,"‘\ N
. o { B ' st 4
¢ ¢ el ! Ne' U3~ 3
. { e Y
App ove d —:é'—‘—— Sent M  Per
" Pl bSpl%@l‘Agem in Charge : "
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$ ot 3;&6« 'G* . ‘ .‘" 1« .
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o | . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION L
:_t Beporting Office Ofiice of Oz %/6/61 lnvesuqcéu;o P7r120d9/61
P — - |V 1ASVeGAS 2/28r3
X TITLE OF CASE " T B J . Typed B'.___&
(o . ARTHUR JAMES- ALLETTI ; 57 | meb
T UNSUB, aka. J. W. Harrison CHARACTEROFCASE =~ -
e UPUC

!

Brvex | ' : -
f  REFERENCE: Miami airtel to Las Vegas, 2/28/61;
‘ , Las Vegas airtel to Director, 3/1/61; -

Las Vegas airtel to Miami,3/10/61; ;
Miami airtel to Director, 3/20/61; . {

Las Vegas airtel to Director, 3/17/61; )
Miami airtel to Las Vegas, 3/21/61; o
Las Vegas airtel to Miami, 3/21/61; S
Miami letter to Director, 3/22/61. {
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mtj - Las Vegas. (139-1) /J7 3: - /"L EC-25
; (1 - USA’ Las Vegas) —— q“"*—-— ~ ‘s \;J SRR
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(info) =5!ap H‘xsm B
1 1 - Los Angeles (139-77) (info) ——
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: ; R B SRR T
e 1 AnG (- Y L /A Ar'\\\-i' ' \rr/ T
i ce: b erviFRishis Division f‘ \f _
Eorm 6- Oﬁ ‘,ZL”&.~{‘(‘/7~ 'L;\@\\\ 0 _
e . ! : . t:"-.\ L
Ot (et / L ” \

EZ;T(;GEQJTAPRTJ,%S AN =

the\m and ‘peither It Bor jts contents are to be distributed outside the ayency to which loane

T U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK: (989 O—~—844780

;'_;, &'(‘", - V..ty WW“WWW _.‘""’WW

B T et "wmw%wmmw

I W L AT S A L IR es L B RM T T AL £ s A Fhe P Wb e st et b s < er,

T e e v e o S



A AT aanen e B A M A 01 aL O 3 AFOMRCAAARA I
PASERAN N . N L
EAEATA : G
e e . e
sl Sl
o - N IRV T
.. N P '.
e
B -
IR
. . o
.
- - I

AT LAS VEGAS NEVADA

Will attempt to. identify T WA 'RICHARDSON,
New Frontier Hotel, and_ interview him. concerning the

\i:- syt A

: It'should be noted that 'ROB'ERT MAHEU previously':
advised that he paid $1,000.00 fee to EDWARD L. DUBOIS,
Jr., in Miami. DJJBOIS denies this..__. .

- . -

Information copies of this report are being
furnished to Los Angeles and Washington Field for
reference purposes, in the event that these divisions
have to conduct additional investigations .in this matter. =

MAHEU, ‘during his stay at” the Kenilworth Hotel, :i'
Bal Harbour, Florida, during the latter part of October

. p vi . 1960, telephonically contacted esidence o .
e 05 there 1s n ent conne
F this investigation, no attempt was made to interview
e her in this matter.
..w. -"
SV T e e e COVER PAGE B AT
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Field Office File No.: ‘ ]_39-63 f St 5, Burg-uu:ﬁvle No: 139-1201: s

T e "ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, AT
L - UNKNOWN SUBJECT, also known as
J. W. Harrison ‘

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMNUNICATIONS;

- Swopsit: EDWARD L. DUBOIS, JR., reinterviewed 3/20/61, and claims ..
- ROBERT MAHEU paid his agency a fee of $1,000.00 in cash.

DUBOIS states MAHEU phoned BALLETTI at Las Vegas and

instructed him to contact T. W. RICHARDSON at the

New Frontier Hotel, Las Vegas. BALLETTI followed

instructions and RICHARDSON gave him $1,000.00 in cash.

DUBOIS denies ownership of any equipment seized at

time of BALLETTI's arrest, except he owns Minefon

tape recorder, Minox camera and .35 mm Contessa

camera and film. Denies any knowledge of other

equipment. BALLETTI reinterviewed 3/29/61. Admits

receiving $1,000,00 in cash from T. W. RICHARDSON

in Las Vegas on 10/31/060. BALLETTI admits taking

Minefon and 2 cameras with him to Las Vegas. Denies

any knowledge of other technical equipment seized.

Claims he can furnish no additional information

regarding arrest. No record on JOHN A, ROLLINS,
Miami.

- Rﬁg -

DETAILS:

This document contains neither recommendations por conciusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it end
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

o e . : yrrr——r
1 r* TS L

T %r‘wxﬁw

?’ 6p~




Jpry

F 2302 {Mev. 1-25-80)

.,
o'

p {‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI& IN

l!' -

Dote April 4, 1961

;E?? . o »ﬂ.'AﬁTHUR. ' interviewed b
~ Special Agents Mud* 177@

~ At the outset of the interview, BALLETTI was
advised that he did not have to make a statement, and
any statement he made could be used against him in a
court of law. BALLETTI was advised of his rights to
an attorney.

e e ARART RN i ol bt o3t ,
Y e
B oaes Vo, a0y

i BALLETTI was questioned as to what equipment
: he took from Miami to Las Vegas in the latter part of
October, 1960. BALLETTI stated that he took a Minefon
tape recorder and a small green bag, which contained
a microphone for the recorder and an ear piece for-
the recorder., He also took a .35 mm Zelss Contessa
S . camera, and a Minox camera, along with tape for the
SR recorder and film for the camera. BALLETTI stated that
he has no idea who owns the other technical equipment
which was confiscated in the hotel room at the time
of his arrest. BALLETTI admitted that he and HARRISON
checked in together at the Riviera Hotel. However,
BALLETTI would not definitely state that this equip~
ment was brought into the hotel by HARRISON.

BALLETTI added that he does not recall tell-

it - ing the officers who arrested him at Las Vegas that

J. W. RARRISON was actually FRED HARRIS of Miami. .
X BALLETTI stated that he is at a loss to explain how

the officers came by this information.

BALLETTI stated that he has no information as
to how HARRISON departed Las Vegas, and does not know
what airplane tickets, if any, HARRISON used, BALLETTI
stated that he no longer can recall whether HARRISON left
the day before he, BALLETTI, was arrested, or on the
morning of the day on which he was arrested.

2.

Qﬁl " on . 3/29/6) o _Miami, Florida File # Miami 139-63

Date dictated 3/29/61 A
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.:;fff;" BALLETTI stated that eitﬁe:uoﬁ October 30:;
e October 31 1960, that he recéived a:long distance -

}jfécontinued that he. took a taxi from_ the Riviera Hotel R
" to the New Frontier Hotel; ‘only-to’ find:that the T
.- "hotels were only a very- short distance: apart, e

-he went to the pit and asked one of the ‘guards how -+ 45

B S P S S . AR
SRR PR VO X IR AR
oA,

& N 4.~,«'
v.’:." . : -., H N ARE]
< 1," ! ."-5'~ !
f :

Ot L

telephone call from ROBERT MANEU. BALLETTI stated
that he never knew where MAHEU was making the call: ‘
from, MAHEU instructed him to contact T. W. RICHARDSON "

. at the New Frontier Hotel, Las Vegas, and that

RICHARDSON would pay him a $1,000.00 fee. BALLETTL

BALLETTI stated that he went into the 'hotel and asked ”
probably a bellboy where he could locaté T, W, '
RICHARDSON, and the bellboy referred him to the .

pit (card room) at the hotel.. BALLETTI stated that' -

< he’ could contact T. W. RICHARDSON," and the guard had'ﬁ.j!fﬁ'ﬁv

"f= ,h1m wait at one of the tables, .which was not being

EEE

“ '_‘y;, " “”“:*;}"M&!Wm g’; -y e :‘ : Z

used. " A short time later, RICHARDSON came over to-

the table, and BALLETTI gave him the password, which
he recalled was "MOKO sent me.' RICHARDSON indicated -
that BALLETTI should follow him, and they walked out of
the card room into the men's room, where RICHARDSON
gave him ten $100.00 bills.  BALLETTI stated that he
gave RICHARDSON no receipt for the money, and he put

-the money in hls pocket, and 1eft the hotel.

BALLETTI described RICHARDSON as follows:

Race: White

Sex: _ Male :

Nationality: - American

Age: Late 40's

Reight: 6' 1"

Weight: 190 1bs.

Build: . .~ Medium

Bair: IR .. Dark, steel gray at temples
- Characteristics: ~ - . Did not wear glasses or
.. . .. . .. -, have a mustache, or any

- other distinguishing
e facial features g:“

3.
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: BALLETTI atated ﬁha
with the bellboy and the guard in the card room, and .

t based on his conversation

watching RICHARDSON work around the hotel, he believed

 that RICHARDSON was well known: at the hote
could be connected with the owner
the hotel and gambling casind.j

2 } -:..~\‘- ,:-’ -

» BALLETTI was aga

know the true jdentity of J.

ship of -mapagement of

RN S U .7iit
in asked if he did not actually
V. 'HARRISON. BALLETTI '

53" v denied this, and reiterated that he has furnxshed all
' the information that he has concerning HARRISON. BALLETTI

R algo denied having eny connection,with the wire tap found
LA oom DANIKWMQ?S phone.,,g R .

e!;~....l,. R

h‘ .', ..‘
- s R & s.",-

e " BALLETTL added that he now hes" furni.shed all
the information in his possession to the FBL.
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FL-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)

J =, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST&},&(}N

el
LA

Date _ March 22, 1961

On March. 20 | » L, - |
7 Vinterviewed by SAS and
At the outset of th erview; DU BOIS was advise

he did not have to make a statement, that if he did make .
a statement it could be used against him in & court of law,
and that he had the right to consult an attorney. '

. DU BOIS stated he wishcd to cooperate to the
fullest extent with the Federal Bureau of Investigation
in this investigation and was willing to make available’
- any record -or information hhich he had in his possession.,
After rcvicW1ng his records, DU BOIS stated that'
on October 25, 1900, his company, Investigations, Inc.,

- purchased two round trip tickets from liami, rlorida, to
Los Angeles, California, and return, American Express
billed the company $’OO 88 for the costs of these tickets. -
The credit card used bore the name ARTHUR J, LDALLETTI,

#0156 043 789 3, which was issued to DRALLETTI by
Investigations, Inc. Among DU BOIS' reccords was the :
receipt portion of American Airlines Ticket, #1,771,944,
bearing the name R, HUNTER and issued on October 25, 1900,
The return portion of this ticket reflects that on
November 3, 1900, Awmerlican Airlines issued a2 ticket to

R. HUNTER from Los Anceles to Ft. Worth, New Orleans and:
Miami in exchange feor ticlie ’329941 issued October 25,
1960, at Miami. DU POIS! ”ccords did not contain the
return stub of the tickct bearing the name J. W. HARRISON,

DU BOIS continugd that ROBERT MAMEU paid him
$1 ©00.00 in cash ao hig éctainer. DU POIS claims that
PALLFTTI told him that on October 31, 19(0, he, EALLETTI,
received a long dictance telephone call fiom MAHEU who
claimed that he was calling from Los Angeles. ALEU
instructed BALLETTI to go cither to the Dunes or Flamingo
Hotels in Las Veogas and contect a M. KICHARDSON and that
RICHARDSON would pay Iim the Retainer, DU EOIS continued

- that BALLETTI went to one of the two atove mentioned hotels

5.

on _3/20/61 o __ Miami, Florida File # __MIAMI 139-63

by Dute. dictoted 3/20/61

This d'ocume r conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FB! and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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.cdntacted:

. vas contacted.~

»found in’ Koo 331 of the Riviera Hotel, Las. Vegas, N~vada, 7 

<. . delss .. samera as well as the £ilm-that belonged to ‘thegel: ;.
*_ -’ two cameras. - DU BOIS d=nied that:any.of; the :other technical -.1
" eguipment found in ‘the room belonged -to his agency. : DU BOIS
" stated that Lie does not Jmow who.owned this: equinn~nt. L

Las ngas to aid on th» surveillance of ROWAN.

Mr, RICHARDSON. and hxcHAnnsou didain-fact,pay
him §1,000.00 in cash., ‘DU BOIS claims that 1t was i+ 27"
BALLETTI's ‘impression that RICHARDSON was probably MAHEU'.
client and that probably RICHARDSON' was either the owner-
or connected with the management of the hotel where he

‘. \\ -r "".4*‘ “

‘.“‘."
.,‘\ ‘

. DU'BOIS was queshionéd‘bohccvning thc equipmcntf

&t tha time ARTHUR JAMES BALLXTTI was arrested., DU BOIS -
stated the Minlfon Tape Recorder found in the room bolon"cd
to his agancy along with the Minox. Camera and the 35 mm:-- - -

but assumed it belongcd to J. W, HARRISON."

DU OIS was questioned as {o why PALLETII took
the [iinifon with hin on this assignwent, to wonich LU 1OIS
replied that thz Minifon and the caneras were s,undaru

' equipment with his opﬂlators. v»uﬁyv - ,4‘~f{

‘DU BOIS aadcd that Attornﬂj ThOMAS FOLEY, whot he

‘<-. underaéaﬁds 1s the brother of the Atiorney General for the s..;

State of Nevada, was hired to defend BALLETII at Las Vegas,' ™= 4
DU BOIS stated that FOLEY was hired by Attorney JANMES F.
CANTILLION cf Bovw cl‘. 1"*11z, Celifornila, whem bs understands

it an attorns) of ROBERT MAUEU's., DU BOIS statcd that it

is his undc1utaﬂd%ng that MAHEYU is paying the atiorney's

feec,

DU LO1S reiterated that he does not'kncw the nome

of the principit. in thils case who contacted MAIIEU to have

the surveillance instltuted on DAN ROWAN., DU BOIS added -

that he does not know nor can he furnish any additional A
information on ¥, W. VARRISON other than this individual was -
reported to be an employee of MAHEU ahd sent hy MAHEU to e

T : T RS
A N T vewLT Tl : RN “—’ ERCPR AN LA A TR L

X

Y TN
H
-




e A e

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI

F1.302 (Mev. 1525-£0)

Date __March 27, 1961
EDWARD L. DUBOIS, Jr., telephonically advised
g that he found in his records a slip of paper, which
reflects that "T. W. RICHARDSON,  New Froatier Hotel, S

DU 2-7171, Las Vegas,' was the name used by the
s individual who paid BALLETTI $1 000 00 in cash at
o Las Vegas,
i 7.
On 3/21/61 ot Nisai, Florida — File#_yiami 339.63
ZC—
by specm%en-_mb__—_Dote dictoted —3/22/61——
:? This dozument conlalns nefther recommendaticns nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property o( the FBI and is locned to
_ yrur ngenzy; it tnd e c~onternts are not to be tflstrlbuled outslde your agency.,
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i FD-302 (Rev. ]-25-60) y: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST {@lE'ON

Date _ March 22, 1961
Ej;i : ¥ Records of £he Saﬁtﬁcrn“ﬁe11~Te%§phone gnd_mn e
;7% .. Telegraph Company, 300 Northeast 3rd Avenue, Ft, NN
s - Lauderdale, Florida, reflect that LO 4~8511 was listed

b - during October, 1960, and is currently listed to the

Escdape Hotel, 2900 Rio Kar Drive, Ft. Lauderdale. This
is the hotel switchboard number, )

_ JA 3-1441 during October, 1960, was assigned - :
to the switchboard at the Broward County Circuit Court 7= -~
Offices, Court House,. Ft, Lauderdale, Florida. This .- - :
switchboard covers the offices of the Circuit Court - .
Clerk, County Finance Department and Recording Department,

This number has been changed to JA 5-2921,

» In order to produce t A ena
duces tecum must be directed to bZQ/
Assistant Manager, Southern Bel elephone and Telegrap -

Company, 300 Northeast 3rd Avenue, Ft, Lauderdeale,
Florida. '

3.

4 on 3/3/61 o Pt Lauderdale, Florlda  File f_MIAMI130a63 ———

by -S—A-bam . Date dictated 3/3/61

This document coniatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FRI. Itis ll?e property of the FBl and is loaned to
your agency; 1t and its contents are nct to be distributed ouiside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)
’

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST guTION

L d

, . . March 22, 1961 -
. : ' - ~Date

T R X L

VI

q.

3/3/61 ., Hollywood, Florida  Fie #_ MIAMI 139-63
,, Sk sbam b7 ‘ 3/3/61

Date dictated

- This document contains nelther tecommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It {s the property of the FBI and ts loaned to
your agency; it and its contenis Gie not 1o be distributied outside your agency.
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Department, the Miami Beach: Police Department, Credit
Bureau of Greater Miami, and the Municipal Court of
Mtami, and was unable to locate any information iden-
tifiable with JOHN A 'ROLLINS., ~




B nepor! i cun

e e ————— e - - -

FD-26 15-12-89) 5?\‘1 -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTtGA’i’!ON
Reporting OHice - Office of Origin . Date — S hvenuquﬁvorl’.eﬂod
_LAS VEGAS , LAS VEGAS .- 4/11/61 | 2/15 - 4/6/61
TITLE OF CASE A » - | _Report made by 3 X . | Typed By:
ARTHUR JAMES”BALLETTI; = ' . — .A 7C— | nsy —
UNSUB, aka J. W. Harrison CHARACTER OF CASE '

uPuC

A

REFERENCE: Report of S ated 2/8/61 at
Salt Lake City.
y b7C

report of SA || G 2t 3/6/6:

at Los Angeles. -

Miami airtel to Las Vegas dated 3/21/61.

Los Angeles airtel to Phoenix dated 3/30/61.

-P -
: ADMINISTRATIVE:
- Bureau has instructed investigatidn in this matter-
be handled expeditiously.
i '\'j‘. ”)_
=) ' a

Kpproved m ’ S';:dg; :r;:nt Do not write in spaces below .

Copluamdo:7 4 . " - g ; _ -

(2'~ Bureau (139201) . / jL /,..) {"//, ___8 S REC- g

\.) " o v

1 - USA, Reno , _ -
; 1l -~ Cluca,,o (139:-105) (InfQ)a v pr _ 5 **-—_.__,,.
27 1 - Los Angeles (139477)(Info)’ L N S
TP 1 - Washington Field (139-61)(Info) 3 APRl’fISBl
", 1 = Phoenix (Info) (o - TN
1 - Miami (139—63)(1?1’?0)“ — i - -

2 - Las Vegas (139-1) SR ! A

o — -{*J‘fe}f// \‘i"@
té}” .Y f&

3. g \
-2 - W:l ‘QAM.&N - Q)-w

l'u-‘n cs;«/gjhg /__i(/ é.’

L]
COAnnng u\ns
Property of FBI %! This re;}r}rl 34 16ankd lq'»‘u’ by the FBL and neither it nor fts contents are to be distributed ouvtside the agency to which lono(
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P EE Copies are be1ng furnished Los Angeles, Miami,
‘-j. and Phoenix for informatlon in’ v1ew'of 1nvestigat10n belng'

' ZCop1es are being furnished‘Chicago for informatio
since’ Chicago may be’ requested to conduct- investigation in’
the future and also Chicago is Office of Origin in case fﬁ
entitled, “SAMUEL M GIANCANA aka. AR"‘“ ' '

.
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- F1)-204 (Res. 3-3-89)

& Gyt 1 USA, Remwo ] T mmEUT
g:m * mwl ' Ofw  Las Vegas, Nevada
e -~ T T : .
Field thce File No.: ]_39-1 S ?.,; . — : '.Burguu‘ﬁle No.: 1393201 - '
Tile . . ARTHUR JAMES. BALLETTI;. R : :
L . .7AUNKNOWN SUBJECT, also,
‘known as J. W. Harrison®
Chaoracter: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE T
OoF COMMUNICATIONS R ; _ :
o Synopsis: I - ‘ . .;'.'- L

Subject BALLETTI claims $1 000 was paid to him while in
Las Vegas by one T. W. RICHARDSON Registration card bear-
ing name, J. W. HARRISON, forwarded to Laboratory.

- P -
DETAILS: | L :

' By communication dated February 13, 1961, the Wash-
ington Field Office advised that ROBERT MAHLU haheu and King
Associates, Incorporated, 1125 - 19th Street, Northwest, Wash-
ington, D.C., informed that he had just returned from Ca11forn1a
PR and that after talking to the Los Angeles attorney who had

o originally requested him to contact EDWARD DUBOIS, had been un-
P able to secure permission from this attorney to divulge the

. attorney's name to the FBI., The Los Angeles attorney had ad-
vised MAHEU cnat he did not desire to become 1nvolved in this
matter.

MAHEU further advised that it was now his recollection
that WALTER FITZPATRICK, an associate of MAHEU, had actually
_ originally contacted DUBOIS MAHEU emphatically denied that
he or FITZPATRICK had contacted DUBOIS requesting only one man.
to be sent to Las Vegas.

This document contains neither recommendations nor eonclusions of the FBI. Tt Is the propertsy of the FBI and is lonned to your agency; it and
its tontents are not to be distributed outside your ageney.
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SOt MANEU ddentified J. A. MOLLINS as one JOHN A. ROLLINS.
A7 NAHEU would not identify ROLLINS further as to ROLLINS being an '

employee of MAHEU's, stating ROLLINS was working indirectly for
MAHEU in Miami. MAHEU denied that. ROLLINS was the individual ™
Ay

.- who went 'to Las Vegas with subject BALLETTI stating that the:
;Kenilworth'Hptelfrecordsﬂin;Miami;Behch}would{reflect_that}ﬁ.

';-ROLLINS;wasythexejddring~thé:per;od;BALLETTI;waé*ininas Vegas..
e A L e R TR e T e T e B
; "7 " By communication dated March 20, 1961, the Miami 5 7
& Division advised that EDVARD L. DUBOIS, JR., claims that MAHEU,

. while in Los Angeles on October 31, 1960, telephonically con-.

E e tacted BALLETTI at Las Vegas and instructed him to go either

7 .%t, . to the Dunes or the Flamingo Hotel and contact a Mr. RICHARDSON

» 0 ‘.and that RICHARDSON would pay BALLETTI $1,000 in cash. . BALLETTI
@7 .4, told-the boys that RICHARDSON-was allegedlyiwellfknpwn‘atgﬁhéggf .
L2t hotel apdvm@ghtwbe'gither;théAgypggkgt’ma@ager._w. N

e M, - . i, e
».,A'I_x..-_-t LA T o A )

£} The list of equipment confiscated at the time of

E BALLETTI's arrest, was reviewed with DUBOIS. DUROIS admits
owning the Minox camera, 35 m.m. minifon camera, and the

: minifon tape recorder. PUBOIS claims this equipwent is stan-

'y .¢ v, dard with his .operators in.a case.., '

LI e ao. e -

N . By communication  dated March2l, 1861, the Miami..® " *
e e Division advised that EDWARD L. DUBOIS, JR., had informed s

o that he had located information which reflected that T. W.
RIS RICHARDSON, NWew Frontier Hotel, Las Vegas, was the one who

; paid the $1,000 in cash to BALLETTI.
- ,
1- ! ‘ ‘ —2-; Z»-."_. ! . y#"' “-'

ETOT et S tume g age, L' P
.“\!'“ - . o - ey -
» -471";_?“: SQ@MM}‘%;, - : -
Y il H .
¥ s ety ) S

L R A
_.y,'v"ri.ﬁgs",gh;: e 3




¢ Tl e 2 ek 2t et e SRESH R : el A o

Ch e A akm geam alesa i Aes T e e Al Ao e s e ke e . e e o i e,

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST

: | March 28, 1961
atfe

.i9’76;/

mmvieu Hotel, furnished -
the two following holel regis cards |

1. card ¥o. 192583, bearing name ABTHUR 3. annxrrt;-
- 2. Card No. 192650, bearing nsme J. W. HARRISOK,
e T ;
£ - = 3 -

EER on__ 8/28/61 .,  Las Vegas, Nevada File #__Las Vegas 139-1
e ( ’
g by 1 Date dictated 3/28/61

K This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FBl ond is loaned to
e your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed oulslde your agency.
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By communication dated March 28 1961 Riviera Hotel
Registration Card Number. 152650, whlch contalned the handwrltlng
of unknown subject,-also known as J. W. HARRISON wvas submitted '
. to'the FBI Laboratory to bé ‘compated with the handwrltxng on
.~ the reglstratlon card from, the Ken11worth@Hote1 M1am1 Beach
whlcb beats the name of J Ac RDLLINS" iﬁ' AT .

I B A i

RO F By communlcat1on dated March 22, 1061 the Mlaml

PR Division submitted registration card from the Kenllworth
Hotel, Miami Beach, which contained the name J. A. ROLLINS
. 1125~ 19th Street, horthwest Washlngton,‘D C. ; A

SRR By communlcatlon dated March 28 1961 the Los

- Angeles pDivision advised that’ efforts to locate ROBERT MAHEU;
in Beverly Hills, California for 1nterview, ‘was unsuccessful
in that MAHEU had left the Los Angeles area.

By commun1cat1on dated March 29, 1961, the Niami
Division advised that BALLETTI was re1nterv1ewed on March 29,
"1961, and denied any knowledge of equipment confiscated at:
. the tzme of his arrest except the minifon recorder, 35 m. m.,_
‘2 05, 1 camera, and Minox camera, whlch he 'tlaimed he carried to Las* )
N j:" e o Vegas. e ce L, . e _.'. :};., ,.,_3 ,.Z,s,..'l,--, . . ’.—i i '.'f.' : K

w0 T { . : R S S R S Lttt I R . "”"-‘-'i"

BALLETTI again claimed he had no knowledge of unkuown
subject, also known as J. %. HARRISON's true identity..

By communication dated March 30, 1961, the Los Angeles
Division advised that information was developed that ROBERT
MAHEU was in Tucson, Arizona and could be reached at telephone
number EAst 5-2294. :

s Intensive investigation was W
j@f' adv1sed on Apri ]

ae ON is now associated with the Riverside
7 ) Hotel 1n Reuo, Nevada and could be located there at any tlme.
L “?’ {w'7' e A T .;d't{e?:u“f - L
BE oot WECa T T 2 RN
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FEDERAY BUREAU OF INV#S 11IGATION

]

" i e, H
W . N PR
DAY

‘REPORTING OFFICE

OFFICE OF ORIGIN . -DATE ’ lNVESTlGATlVE.;’.ERIOD - '_ -
HOS=ANGEERS -
IDS ANGELES BOS=HNG: L4/12/61 3/20 - b/7/61
WILE OF CASE =75 1-1?2:?—7#3- REPORT MADE BY TvPeD BY
G i S |
ARTHUR JAI&ES@ALLE‘ITI ; CHARACTER OF CASE B '
UNKROWN SURJECT, aka - |
J.W. Harrison | UpUC
L REFERENCES  Report of sa (N 2 tec 2/24/61 at
4 < : " Mj-ami . .
/ b7 Report or sn NN o t<c 3/6/61 at
Los Angeles,
Los Angeles airtel tp Phoenix dated 3/30/61.
Los Angeles airtel to Washington Field dated 3/28/61. ,
Ias Vegas airtel to Los Angeles dated 3/17/61. £
: : {
_ ADMINISTRATIVE S
, Coples of thls report are being furnished Chicagq';'d ‘ i t
o Miaml, and Vashington Field offices for information inasmuch H
as they have outstanding investigation in this matter. /’ \
' /o
With reference to the telephone toll calls charged / ‘
e to J.A. ROLLINS at the Kenilworth Hotel, Miami Beach, Florida :
e b7é— in October, 1960, as set out in referenced report of SA !
c ' 1t 1s noved that two of the calls were to telephone.
.- RSP S 4 e - ; "_,
Z::R-o-\.'z-o_”'“dii;ggﬁg_ . . spf,f'cﬁ‘kz%im ‘ _:vo NOT WRITE {N fiﬁ:ziv_v A Zy:
COPIES MADE: T ~ = ” ™ ‘2-———_'
e “'l' : ) :7[?f “ ,- .] ’1‘, CFy oo ~are
( 2-pureau (139-1201) / I _/.Cl‘lnf _-’_’Azi_! _t‘_‘ ’45_
“1-Chicago (Info) o T b ¥ A7)
3-Las Vegas (139-1) o APRAT 0T T LA
(1-USA, 1as Vegas) - '\-; S-L——
1-Hiami (Info; 2139~63) — e » i/ §O

1-WF0 (139-61) (Info) o .
2-Los Angeles (139-77) T AV
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tch is the telephone number of
umber ¢ :
A California, and one was to the
vegas, Nevada.

soth Y 2rc ciose friends of JORN
RO3ELLI, aka, who is currently under investigation by the
Los Angeles Office as a top hoodlum in the case entitleqd,
WOHN ROSELLI, aka AR". JOHN ROSELLI recelves many telephone
calls at the Desert Inn Hotel in Ias Vegas. From the above
facts, it would appear possible that ROLLINS was trying to
contact JOHN ROSELLI in Octobe et out in-the

Florida, during October, 1900, Nelther
acquainted with a JOHN A. ROLLINS. The g no nhouse
guests at that time, The person calling the telephone
could have asked for ROSgLLI and as he was not at the
dence then the person answering the telephone at
residence might not have been advised that the call
om Florida. '

was

ROSELLI left Los Angeles for las Vegas, Nevada on
September 15, 1960, via Western Airlines and is not known to
have been os Angeles again until November 60 On

Ias Vegas, Nevada, furnished information £ he had no
observed ROSELLI in or around the Diplomat Apartments for
the past two or three weeks. His telephone at the Diplomat
Apartments was disconnected on 10/20/60 for non payment of
the bill. It has since been reinstalled. »

‘The request to interview DON ROVAN, %
b’} m Los Angeles, California, to determine specific

GIANCANA had any connection with the wire tapplng case

!
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. LA 139-77

is set out in Chicago airtel to-Ias Vegas dated 3/16/61 in
the case entltled "SAMUEL M, GIANCANA, aka, AR". ‘ ’

WFO airtel to Chicago dated 3/22/61 contains a
request to interview ROBERT MAHEU who reportedly was to be

’at 1510 Gilerest Drive, Beverly Hills, California,: : :
v ommencing about March 22, 1961. On 3/28/61,
hl an associate of ROBERT MAHEU, 1510 Gilerest brive,

Los Angeles area on a trip to the East Coas¢ and would probably
be in touch with his office in Washington, D.C. Referenced
airtel was sent to the Washington Field Office on 3/28/61
requesting them to locate MAHEU for interview. )

Beverly Hills, California, advised that MAng had left the

telephonically
at date, MAHEU was in

Tucson, Arizona, and could be reached at telephone number
East 5-2294.

Referenced airtel dated 3/30/61 was sent to Phoenix.
The Phoenix Office was furnished with a a summary of information

in thils case and requested to conduct an interview of MAHEU.

_ The current telephone directories for the Los Angeles
area reflect that the law firm of Cantillon and Cantillon,

OLl4l Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hills, California, have two
telephone numbers, namely, CR 6-6885 and BR 2-4386. In addition,
the residence telephone number of JAMES CANTILLON at 814 .
Camden Drive, Beverly Hilla, California, is CRestview 5-5878.

A request has been made by the Los Angeles Office of the

Pacific Telephone Company to obtain the toll calls charged

to the above three numbers in October, 1960, to determine
whether or not any calls were made to Washington, D.C.

It has been previously reported in this 1nvest1gatidn .
that on 10/25/60 the hotel room of ROBERT MAHEU, Kenilworth

Hotel, Miami Beach, Florida, was rged with a telephone toll
call to telephone number in Ios Angel

es, and : :
this number was an unpub umber listed to v
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} as of april 7, 1961 e not contacted
-/ the Los Angeles Office.-
i
/

further stated that for about 13 to 2
years prior to sellling the res in November,

1960, it had been rented to a who was & uniformed
officer of the Los Angeles Police epartment.,

|
‘ that they have no telephone at ([ NN
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IA 139-77

certained that the
goclation contained no

on 4/5/61 SE

records of the Retall Me
record ldentifiable wit
LEADS '

LOS ANGELES

I AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) Will report the
Saa results of a review of telephone Toll calls charged to the
law offices of Cantillon and Cantillon and to the residence
of JAMES CANTILION, to determine if any calls were made to
Washington, D.C. during October, 1960.

(2) Upon receipt from the General Telephone Compan
of the identity of the subscriber to telephone number#
C/will conduct investigation to identify this individua

consider interviewing him concerning instant case.
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is'fﬁ.. STATES DEPARTMENT O'aQSX ~E
e 4 “ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION :
ﬂfg, Copy to: ; 1-USA, Ias Vegas
N b7 | . |
- Report of: ism Ofic; 108 Angeles, California
) Date: - 1/12/61
- Field Office File #: 139-77 _ Bureau File #: 139-1201 -

Tile: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ' ‘
77" UNKNOWN SUBJECT "~ o T T

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

Synopsis:

ROBERT MAHEU reported to be in Tucson, Arizona, during first
part of April, 1960. Attorneys JAMES J. ARDITTO, Los Angeles,
California, and GREGSON BAUTZER, Beverly Hills, California,
RSt to whom telephone toll calls were charged to MAHEU's hotel
SR , room at Kenllworth Hotel, Miami Beach, Florida, in Qctober,

L 1960, stated they were acquainted with MAHEU but both deny
any participation in or knowledge of a wire tap on DAN ROWAN's
telephone. DgN ROWAN on reinterview stated that he has never
met SAMUEL GIANCANA and never knew of him until an officer of
Clark County Sheriffts Office mentioned the name to him in :
L latter part of October, 1960; that he has no information that
e " GIAlNCANA is connected wlth instant wire tap, and that PHYLLIS

MC GUIRE, who ROWAN plans to marry, knew of no suspects in -
/[C this case. m was in New York City during
. October, 1960, and ne nor his wife could furnish any

information concerning a long distance telephone call from
Florida during latter part of October, 1960,

-P-
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¢on DETAILS:

' o LA :

P - ROBERT-MAHEU

D 1510 Gilcrest Drive

i - Beverly Hills, California P

A On March 28, 1961,”n assoclate of

ROBERT MAHEU, 1510 Gilcrest Drive, Beverly Hills, California,

_ %telephone number CR 1-8770, advised that MAHEU left the ILos
Angeles area on a trip to the East Coast and that he does not
know MAHEU!s itinerary, but MAHEU would undoubtedly be 1in
contact with his office in Washington, D.C.

On March 30, 1_961,Me1ephonically furnished
information that he had lear t MAHEU was then residing
in Tucson, Arizona, and could be reached through telephone
number East 5-2204, The Phoenix Office was advised of the
latter information on March 30, 1961, and requested to interview
MAHEU at Tucson, Arizona. - :

JAMES J. ARDITTO
Attorney at law

727 West 7th Street

Los Angeles, Californla

Information has been previously reported ln this
investigation that on October 22 and 28, 1960, the room rented
by ROBERT MAHEU at the Kenilworth Hotel, Miami Beach, Florida,
S o ith a telephone toll call to telephone number

P . ich was listed to JAMES J. ARDITTO,

; : Senda Iane, Flintridge, California.

The current telephone directories for lLos
show that JAMES J. ARDITTO maintains a law office at
- Street, Lus Angeles, California, and has telephone numbe
HER \ It is noted that a telephone toll call was charged to MA

P \ room at_th th Hotel on October 21, 1960, to telephone
: . \{ﬂ)er .

1
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The above information was furnished on a confidential
basis and should not be discussed without

- CAgent 1n P
"Los Angeles, Californla,

ubpoena duces
attention -
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LA 139-77

T ,7(;/ On April 3. 1961. JAMES-J. TQ uas interviewed
s ‘b by SAls an ARDITTO said
Coan that he ng to do wit e o nvestigation .

conducted in Ias Vegas in October, 1960, and did not, at that
time-nor at any other time, have any connectlon with a-case
involving the placing of a telephone tap.

ARDITTO said that he is acquainted with ROBEN MAHEU.
He sald that he, ARDITTO, has done work for HOWARD HUGHES
‘and various firms connected with HOWARD HUGHES and became
acguainted with MAHEU through this work, inasmuch as MAHEU
conducts investigations for HOWARD HUGHES. :

) ARDITTO recalled that he last saw MAHEU on December 23,
1960, at the Beverly Wilshire Hotel in Beverly Hills, "at which
time MAHEU was accompanled by GREG BAUTZER. Prior to that,
he saw MAHEU in about the middle of October, 1960, or about
three weeks prior to the national election in Los Angeles.
Both of these meetings were in connection with business C
interests of HOWARD HUGHES and in no way concerned an investigation
in Ias Vegas, Nevada. ARDITTO said he has no knowledge of
any lnvestigation conducted in Las Vegas, Nevada in October, .
1960, by either EDWARD DU BOIS or ROBERT MAHEU.

ARDITTO said he stopped working for the Howard Hughes
Organization on December 24, 1960, when he filed a sult on hils
own behalf against HUGHES.

ARDITTO sald that he does not know and has never
heard of SAMUEL GIANCANA. ARDITTO sald that GREG BAUTZER
currently does law work for HOWARD HUGHES.

GREGSON BAUTZER
190 North Canon Drive
Beverliy Iills, California

‘#" Information has been set out previously in this

7 investigation that on October 12,24,28, 1960, the room rented
S by ROB“RT MAHEU at the Kenilworth Hotel, Miaml Beach, Florida,
T ~ was charged with telephone toll calls to telephone number

antdos
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LA 139-77

CR 5-5121, which is listed to the law firm of Bautzer and
Grant, 190 North Canon Drive, Beverly Hills, Californila.

N

leved

C, . On April 4, 1061, GR : ’
b7 st his orrice by sa and and
stated that he is we with ROBERT MAHEU. He sald

—— ——

B captireet fo S O T
¥ St %Q‘;;&: o

he 1s avare of the fact that MAHEU spends some time in Florida,
but it is not in connection with anything in which BAUTZER _
1s also interested and he added that he does not know the "~
nature of MAHEU's work in Florida. .

BAUTZER said that he has no client who requested an
investigation be conducted in Ias Vegas in October, 1960;
that no otuner person requested him to make arrangements for such
an investigation; that he has no knowledge of the fact that a
vwire tap.-had been placed on the telephone of DgN,ROWAN in Las
Vegas, Nevada, and that he is not acquainted with SAM GIANCANA.

BAUTZER stated that he 1s an acquaintance of DAN
ROWAN.

The current telephone directory for Beverly Hills
reflects that the law firm of Bautzer and Grant also has
telephone number ER 2-6535.
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It 1s noted that information has been previously
reported in this investigation that during the month of
October, from the period of October 11 to 29, 1960, the hotel
room of ROBERT MAHEU at the Kenilworth Hotel, Miaml Beach,
Florida, was charged on nearly a daily basis for calls made to
teléphone number JE 3-7277, Washington, D.C. : '

) 7C ol
. SR : eles, California - - - -~ - - 7 o

On March 30, 1961, Mr. RALPH PIANT, Braunstein,
Chernin and Plant, B49 South Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills,
California, advised that this firm is the agent for DAN ROWAN
and that ROWAN was then h Montreal, Canada, but was scheduled
to return to Beverly Hills in the near future and that he
would have ROVAN contact the Los Angeles Office upon his
return. )

5, 1951, DN ROVAN telephonically contacted
7 C~sa at which time he advised that he did not
\9 believe he had any information of pertinence to add to this

investigation and that due to a heavy schedule, he did no
see how he could arrange for a personal interview. ~

He advised that he first heard of SAM GIANCANA from
of the Clark County Sheriffl!s Office in

p »® in the latter part of October, 1960, after
the .wire tap had been found in his room. He said that he

has never met GIANCANA.

. He has discussed SAM GIANCANA on one or two occasions
with PHYLLIS MC GUIRE, who he stated he plans to marry. He sald
she was hesitant to discuss GIANCANA and stated that her
relationship with GIANCANA took place long ago, no longer
eristed, and she saw no reason to discuss it. She said that
"GTAJICANA still sends her gifts and flowers, but that this is
entirely GIANCANA's idea and she has nothing to do with him.
ROWAN sald that PHYLLIS IC GUIRE could name no one who she
suspected of having installed the wire tap.

-7~
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ROWAN said that he has no information concerning

s GIANCANA indicating that GIANCANA has any connection with
o the wire tap. '

He related that a las Vegas newspaper carried .
an article concerning this matter, and his former wife, PHYLLIS
ROWAN orth Hollywood, California, telephone
in Ias Vegas and said she had read

nding of the wire tap and wanted to know about the
matter. He 8aid on this occasion he jokingly told his ex-wife
that someone had suggested that she might have had the wire

tap placed. to which she replied, "I couldn't care less what
you do". ,

ROWAN sald that he does not belleve h:
anythi 0 with the wire tap:

ROWAN stated that shou

which would have a bearing on this case, he would advise the
FRBI. : '

b7 C

Telephone

It has previously been reported in this investigation
that on October 27, 1960, Room Number 701, Kenilworth Hotel,
Miami Beach, Florida, which was rented by a J.A.
b7 was charged with a toll call to telephone number
Los Angeles, California, and t

7! ¢ listed to

§ California, ,
;_ ' On March 29,
- JQ'](« at his residence by SA!
i
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He said he is notzequainted with a JOHN A, ROLLINS,
that he knows of ROBSRT MAHEU but does not know him personally,
and that he does rct recall any telephone call recelved from
Florida during J:icher, 1960. He then recalled that all -

during the montl c¢f October, 60 n New York City =
57 _

h7C Mﬂated that she has no recollection
"of having received a long distance telephone call from Florida ;
during October, 1960, that she is not acqual nted with JOHN A, = -

ROLLINS, and to the best of her recollection she had no house
guest during October, 1960, o .

b7C S ::viscq that he has never requested elther
ROBERT MAHEU or EDWARD DU BOIS to conduct any investigation in
las V:.gas, Nevada, f

-Q%.
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_TO: | . DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201)
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J.W. Harrison; '

UPUC.
00: LAS VEGAS
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correct your copies of this report to reflect LAS VEGAS as
Office of Origin.

_ Other offices receiving coples of rerep,
please correct your copies to reflect LAS VEGAS as 00.
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might interfere with a CIA matter.

o

RBureau (RI) ,
“Chicago (139-103) (Info) (M)
- Los Angeles -(139-77) (Info) (M)
Miami (139-G3) (Info) (RL)
- Las Vegas
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: (Type in plain text or code) j'
AIRTEL AIR MATL - 1
" (Priority or Methad of Mailing) 1
——n——_.-..__._._—.___...____..........__._.._.-_...._.........—.._.._.— ——————— -L-—--—-»
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201)

RE: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; et al -
UPUC ' S e
(00: Las Vegas)
Re Washington Field Office airtel, datcd 4/20/61.
_ Bureau is requested to advise Las chas and interested
offices result of contact with CIA in this matter, if such
contact is»made. T ‘

In view of inference made by ROBERT RiflllU relative
to poussibility that instant investigation may . have jeopardized
work he was doing, Las Vegas is uncertain as to whether to
press investigation pending advice as to whether iavestigation
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furnished to offices receiving 1nformation copies of N
this airtel, . ? ’

The Bureau 1is contacting CIA regarding this
matter and you will be advised as to any informntion
developed.
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¢ .* - ARTHUR JMxEsquLLETTI, b7z hs1
: UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka

CHARACTER OF CASE
J. W, Harrison

UPUC

REFERENCE: Report of S*ted 4/11/61 at

Las Vegas,

Bureau airtel to Las Vegas dated 5/12/61.
- P L]

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Bureau has instructed all offices to expedite
investigation in this matter,

Informat ion set forth in referenced Bureau airtel
is not being placed in this report at this time since all
~officas have received copies of referenced Bureau airtel,
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. ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
3 o O . , RIS SRT D 4 ey
( Copy to: »i 1l = USA cho - :

b Revod of. W/hsl Office: Las Vegas, Nevada
Fral Date: .

Field Office File No.: 139-1 " BueavFileNos - 139-1201 -

Title: o - ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, also
known as J. V. Harrisox;

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE
_ , OF COMMUNICATIONS

Synapsis:

FBI Laboratory advised handwriting of unknown subject, also
known as J. W. HARRISON not comparable with handwriting of
. J. MOLLINS. T. W. RICHARDSON denies knowing BALLETTI and

denies paying any money to anyone. Local charges of BALLETTI
dismissed at Las Vegas.

-P -

DETAILS:

By communication dated April 11, 1$61, the FBI
Laboratory advised that the handwriting on the Kenilworth
Hotel, Miami B=ach, Registration Card bearing the hand printed
name of J. A.! ROLLIN3 was not comparable with the handwriting
on the Riviera Hotel, Las Vegas, Nevada Registration Card bear-
ing the signature of J, W, HARRISON,

1

This document contains neither s dations mor ions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is !
its contents are not to be distributed outside your sgency.
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Four photographs
May 5, 1961, 'SA# and
RICHARDSON at th iverside

advised that RICHARDSON was
Las Vegas.

1961,
Nevada, advised SA
to indicate that RICHARDS
Riverside Hotel
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Date 5/17/61

g T o s \,«» By
_{ ~~ﬁ;.v:r ';iBICBABDSOﬁ vas 1ntorv10ved at fﬁo Rtveraide' S
. -Hotel," which he szid 18 his residence and whero he said he can
‘*, be located at any time.~ : ey;_ _ .4,3¢,‘, A ﬁ;._g L

© He wns 1ntormed that he did not have to make 8 Cal
statement, that he had a right to an attorney,  and that nny, R
statement ha did nmake could be used against. him in court. )

TS e p g i

SRR R "Be denied knowing ARTEUR SJAMES BALLETTi Ko aaida L5
he recalls ‘from néwspaper.publicity.at: ‘the. time of the incident,,_4
‘ the allegations that the telephone of DAN ROWAN was subjecti’s
to surveillance. KEe denied baving had any connection with
the incident, and denied having paid nny money to anyone 1n "

connection with the 1nc1dent. : . .

A

L
Y
(s

-+, . BHeo was informed that" the United Btates Attorney'd ST R
SR Office might at a later date bring. this matter before a Federal
77" Grand Jury, and that 1f so he would be subject to subpeonna il -
R He said he had no obJections to 80, appearing as-he had nothing
to hide,

He also advised that if he were placed in a group of
men that he doubts that BALLETTI would be able to identify
him uiless he may have seen him in Las Vegas and know who

° RICHARDSON is just from common knowledge, He reiterated that
+ he does not know BALLETTI or who BALLETT; 13.
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b1g" : W Records Bureau, Clark

Couty Sher S advised on May 15, 1961, records of -
that office reflect that the charges of ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI . -
", unauthorized" intervention of .privacy and operating as a pris!‘ S

_vate detective without a - license,:were dismissed on April.2g

1961,-1nasmuch}as tga complaining witness did not dosire‘to
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Trqusmil the following in

- b Mr. Rosean,
o 2 (Type in plain text or code) ‘ 1‘; :,: Tuv’d .
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TO: °  DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201)

§ Ve Gandyo o
i '

1 o o : SR DU
;&r;j FROM:  SAC, WFO (139-61) . ..~ * [\ T
'f{ ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; et al. =% - / /)//L‘ﬁ\] :
'p UPUC M T e a . . a '. o Le N .__";_ - .‘//' \ .

f  (00: Lv) A : S -

RelVairtel to Director dated 3/21/61, captioned
"SAMUEL N. GIANCANA, aka, AR," 00:CG. LAairtel to PX dated
), 3/30/61, interoffice. PXairtel to LV dated 4/11/61, inter-
i office. - :

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of a

. letterhead memor lecting an interview with ROBERT
b7 GuanEy by SA on 4/18/61. Enclosed for CG, LA,
. and MM is one copy each this memorandum.

Enclosed for LV .
are three copies of this memorandum, one of which is designated
for the USA Reno. ‘ :

| MAHEU did not say that he was working with CIA but
L from his statements this insinuation was made. HAHEU stated
T that "the facts could be verified by contacting Colonel

SHEFFIELD EDWARDS, Director of Security, CIA, and that an

analysis of his telephone calls, which he indicates had

been checked by the FBI, could be ascertained that he had made
" numerous calls to EXecutive 3-6115 (telephone number for CIA).

MAHEU stated that he was quite disturbed by instant investigation|-;
. indicating thayfit could possibly have jeopardized the work that f
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s ' 1- Chicago (139-105) (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM) ' Y '
_ 3- Las Vegas (139-1) (Enc. 3) (Info) (RM) (AM) 12 MAY ©2£1961
1- Los Angeles (139-77) (Enc. 1) (Info) (Rif) (AHM)
' 1- Miami (139-63) (Enc. 1) (Info) (RM) jne” S— . Sm—h
. 1- WFO -y 7 & 20 Ve e vy o
S VS A L0 T ]
2 Ry 14 _ Sl . € LAGCIviT Rights Divisjon - T
o \\., ; %‘I’(})i e €. T Vick AR Form 6-94 Q—f})...:'.?l:.é[w%éé¢za b /1 \)
/"y roved: Sent M Per N

i fg

] g RS ' Special Agent in Charge
ATHR 211961 N
Ty ':\“‘——‘,_ »,~.~»--....‘,§ -:?;::}'" T

< 9
Nl s .. e R
. e ¥ g R 2
L W u~’ . Ao -.;\‘4:’{";5_ ’ék".. 5ol '?;‘?*&' Al »
i

it eef S -
W




-
-

.
~
’
L
. !
1
. rl M
Ty
L
el
[ et
.
.
.

S

~

«

,{l‘he Bureau may desire ' through contact with = . ¢
CIA, to ascertain MAHEU's activities with that organization
and 1if possible, to secure further 1nformation regarding
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

dn_Reply, Please Refer to TS“\ s 71"- WASHINCTON 25, D. C.
File No. , S OV

April 20, l961 o

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
ALSO KNOWN AS J. W. HARRISON
'UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

~ On April 18, 1961, Rober@ﬁ&:heu, Maheu and King
Associates, Incorporated, 1125 19th Street, N. W., ”
Washington, D. C., advised a Special Agent of the FBI

that with the recent invasion of Cuba by anti-Castro forces,
he is now in a position to furnish further information

L regarding the situation involving the subjects at Las Vegas,
: Nevada. ' '

" Mr. Maheu insinuated that for a considerable
period of time he has been working with the Central
Intelligence Agency (CIA). In connection with this work,
he has spent considerable time in Miami, Florida, area
and has traveled extensively throughout the United States.
HHe stated that this work could be verified by "Shef Edwards".
(Colonel Sheffield Edwards, Director of Security, CIA).

Maheu stated that in connection with instant

o investigation, information was received that there was a

s : possible leak of information on the part of an individual
in the Chicago area. Mr. laheu advised that he did not know
the full name of this person and when asked if it were
Samuel N. Giancana, he stated that he did not know the last
name of the individual but described him as being a person
who is very much in love with Fhyllis McGuire of the McGuire
Sisters Trio. Ille stated that since it was not possible to

. make direct contact with this individual, it was ascertained

that Phyllis McGuire was very close to him and that she was

one of the few people in whom he would confide. It was also

determined that Miss McGuire was a close personal friend of

ban Rowan, who, during October, 1960, was working in

Las Vegas, Nevada. Mr. Maheu stated that when it was

ascertained that Phyllis McGuire was going to visit with
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RE: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; UNKNOWN SUBJECT; ALSO KNOWN
AS J. W. HARRISON
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Rowan in Las Vegas, coverage of the meetings of these
individuals should be made, He stated that investigators,
one of which he later ascertained to be Balletti, were
sent to Las Vegas with instructions that a technical
surveillance of conversations within the hotel room of:
Rowan be ascertained., He stated that this coverage was
intended to only be through microphones concealed in
Rowan's room and not the nonitoring of Rowan's telephone
calls. He stated that there was no intention of violating
the law but that apparently the investigators went

further than they had been instructed. Mr. Maheu stated

that it was through the stupidity of the operators that
they wvere detected, .

Mr. Maheu stated that he knows Balletti but does
not know the identity of the other individuval who is
assigned to work with Balletti. Mr. Maheu indicated that
he did not desire to furnish further details regarding
this matter, stating that he was not familiar with all of
the details, He indicated that be did not feel that he
was in a position even at this time to furuish further .
information regarding his activities in this situvation,

This document contains neither
recomusndations nor conclusions of
the FBI. It is the propsrty of

the FBI and is loanod to your agency;
it and its contents ars not to be
distrituted outside your agency.

- - LT pry Pttt or>aull
P S IO S IS S et LA W Al e dad i
g o R -

T e S e o Y




w10

. ] ~ . ;ién%é;”
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1= emordanaum : e
% - - { ’/ - ' . : talone ?‘-{
N * TO : Nr, Parsonék 'l ‘ , DATE: 4/25/61 o .G’ﬁﬁ;
il e
. ) © Tele.Room ——
{ FROM . K, Rosen _ o fngrem
s — g S e,
o i ” S O]
i supjecT: ARTHURl JAMES DALLETTI, et ﬂ} S, /, T s
. UNAUTLORIZED PUBLICATION - , —~ I Jc.f. " /
OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS - )W"‘J Y
S (UPLC) 4 A q};
At the Department's request ,we are conducting. Qf;kézﬁ_
nvestlthlon into wire tapping activities by Artbur James n
Ealletti who was arrested by the Clark County Sherifi's ,, . 44 ,
Nifice, Las Vegas, Nﬂvadw, on local wire tapping charge, ‘“.
Pa];ettl and one J,. Harrison allegedly tapped the phonc of

allegedly is romantically interested in Phyllis !cGuiire
of the McGuire sisters trio, as is Sam Giancana, Chicago
top boodlum, Investigation thus far does not dJ)ectly
involve Giancana in this wire tapping activity.

Dan” Rowan of the couedy team of Rowan and Martin. Rowan fgqj‘

The attachcd letterhead memorandum, & copy of

which has bee® furnished to the Crimiral Divisicn in connection
with the yUPUC 1nvo0t1gﬂt10n contains information provided by
Rolcrt Haheu, A?hcu”ﬁﬁd King Associates, Inc.,, V¥Washington, D. C.
Maheu is a iormcr Luacﬂn Special Agent., lahecu, when intervicewed
in connection wwth thiss case, 4/16/61, furnished information
\1nd1cat1ng he sent Ralletti to Las Vegas to technically

surveil (onversrtiona ‘between Dan Rowan and Fhyllis MceGuire,

e “laheu said it was .not his irtention that the law would be
- vingloted and monntnrln" of Rowan's telephone calls was not
L intended., Telephone was tapped, however.

llabcu ipsinuatcd he has, for a considerable time,
been working with the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) in
connection with the recent invasion of Cuba by onti-Castro
forces, 'le said he hags been traveling extersively throughout
the United States particularly in Miami, Florida, area. Maheu
advised bhe was quite disturbed by our UPUC 1nvc¢t1“at10n : -

S ’ hocause it could poss:llv have jeopar d the vorl.ln ha

o heoen doing. fx L a !Ln(_.
Soo . CUSERVATIORS “/ -t (li %-' Kaanidh e ] / .
\ “hee- 2 (s Y

5o It is not®d “abcu insinuates he 1as bheen OpLYﬂf’OHﬁ‘

in the United States for CIA and there may be a tic-in L; BAN9E61
q this case and 1s’an11 Castro work for CIA. 12 Nm?‘°°1 .

Inclosure- """ N L el ,
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¥ Memoraidum to Mr. Parsons
R Re: Arthur James Palletti, et al.

RECOMMENDATIONS

e A m SR e A

It is recommended that this memorandum be
torwarded to the Domestic Intelligence Division for its
information and for any action it may wish to take, It

' appears CIA should be contacted regarding. heu's activities
T 'Oh”Uéhalfméf'CIK‘iﬁ”ébhﬁbﬁff6ﬁ"Wifﬁ“fﬁéwiﬁ%”ZCastro“hbiement.
At the same time, it should be determined whcther Maheu's

activitie s on bebalf of CJA (if true) legitimately did 1vc1udc
instant technical surveillance.
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To:  SACs, Las Vegas (139-1) - B .
C TR Chleago (1994108) . vhe
/: REC~ 24*&\3;1C " Los Angeles (139-77) .

23 Miami . (139-63) f¢o0 ik A
. ¥ashington Field (139-61} ;,z

From- Director, FBI (139_1201)_,. 1’2)

ARTHUR JAWMES BALLETTI, et al, _ o R
upPuC . P s ' 2
- 00: Las Vegas ,“',,j;i4“ fifz B ~'- "?’7 7thy:

“ ReWFOairtel and lettorhead memorandun 4/20/61.

. The 1nf9rmation furniehed by Haheh relative to his
activitios-omrhehalt of:CIA'in ‘this matter was discussed with
CoIbneL Shofiieid Edwaxds, Director of Security,,CIAa

. J— ¢
et Z,Edwards advised that' in connection; with TIA's
ope?ntion-against Castro that. he'personally contacted Maheu
. during the Fall of 19G0 “for the purposé of using Maheu as
Ny '8 "cut-out™ in contacts with Sam Giancana. (under ipvestigation
Jfl as-a top hoodlum). Edwards said that.since the undgryorld .
o f, , controlled gambling'tctivities id Cuba nnder “the’ ﬁat‘sta '
l( goverﬂhén{,,it was 'assyned that this' elemont. woniy w1
contifite’ to.have solirces angd. contacts’ in Cubn iwhich" perhaps
,could be util;zod successfully-in° ¢ollnection with CIA's
m

clandostine efforty’ égainst the:Castro government, As a result,
Malicu*s Héfvices were ‘soliéited as a "cut-out" because of his
w & possible entree into underworld circles. Maheu obtained Sam
%/ Giancana's assistance in this regard and according to Edwards, -

Giancana gave every indication of cooperating through Maheu
in attempting to accomplish several clandestine eiforts in
R Cuba. Edwards added that none of Giancana's efforts have

¢ materialized to date and that several of the plans still are

To:ron

rasons _____ WOrking and may eventually "pay off "
- Mot o \1-_,-- 3
Be .omt A oo
Tallahan S affeld o e
Corl:lr:: kJM an[ ;

b5 e (13) !

5 e SEE NOTE PAGE 3
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SR el Atrtel to SACS, v, ‘e, LA, MM and wm‘-
;,Qi L g;-_‘Re': Arthur James Balletti, et al N
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AT ; Edwards related that he had no direct contact with

. Giancana, that Giancana's activities were completely "back -

~ stopped" by Maheu; that Maheu would frequently report Giancana's
“ action and information to Edwards; however, no details or
. methods used by Maheu or Giancana in’ accomplishing their missions
ooy were ever reported to Edwards. Edwards said that since ‘this is
el ."dirty business" he could not afford to be knowledgeable of -

.. Maheu and Giancana's actions in pursuit of any mission for CIA-
Edwards added that he has neither given Maheu any instruction
to use technical installations of any type nor has the subject
of technical installations ev2x come up between Edwards and
- Maheu in connection with Giancana's activity. Edwards related
R - that Maheu did come to him concerning the arrest in Las Vegas
e R of Balletti for "wire tapping”; that Kaheu cautioned Edwards -

CA R that the Balletti arrest can cause CIA some embarrassment since
Balletti was in Las Vegas attempting to obtain coverage on some
"Hollywood people" in connection with Giancana's efforts for

CIA. Edwards said that he did not know the facts of the Balletti
case; that Naheu c:latms "Balletti went too far" in his efforts

to obtain information., Edwards added that he was unaware of. any
reason for Maheu or Giancana's activity in Las Vegas; that
Giancana's activity in furtherance of the anti—Castro activity
was ‘left completely in Maheu B hands. ,

Coee

o Pt - Edwards advised that only Er. Bissell (Deputy Director

. of. Plans, CIA) and two others in CIA were aware of the Giancana-
Mahcu activity in behalf of CIA's program; that Allen Dulles was
completely unaware of Edwards' contact with Maheu in this
conncction., He added that Mr. Bissell, during his recent
briefings of General Taylor and the Attormey Gencral in .
connection with their inquiries into CIA relating to the Cuban
slituation, that Mr. Bissell told the Attorney General that some
of CIA's associated planning included the usec of Giancana and
the underworld against Castro.

-

AN From the above information obtained from CIA, it is
. difficult to determine any need far-Maheu to require any
coverage (including technical coverage) on Dan Rowan in
connection with Giancana's reported efforts on behalf of CIA.
S , It appears possible that Rowan was being covered by Maheu and
. St . his employees on behalf of Giancana .relative to the reported
e conflict between Giancana and Rowan for the affections of
Phyllis McGuire. ‘
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Airtel to SACs, LV, CG, LA, MM and IFO
Re. Arthur James Balletti. etal.“ﬁ“~ .

no. - -t i.' ‘, . ~ X A
P SR .3 v e - i : M . RN
L O R - - 1

e : - Every erort must be expended in order to ascertain
S the 1nvolvement of Maheu, Balletti and Giancana in this
violation of the UPUC statute. In conducting interviews in
tbis matter, the information from Colonel Edwards should be
d_aereetly handled and his identity appropriately protected.

: . The Washington Field Office should reinterview Haheu
and Fttzpatrick to further determine their roles in thia matter.
- In view of the’ 1nformation set forth above, the
Chicago Office should penetratively interview Giancana to
determine his connection with Maheu and if he requested the
full coverage of Rowan including wire tapping of his phones.

The Miami Office should reinterview DuBois and 4
Balletti for any knowledge of Giancana's part in this activity an
for any further 1nformation which vill resolve this matter. -

Any investigation outstanding in Las Vegas should
be completed and proriptly reported.

This matter must be given top priority and sufficient
personnel assigned to resolve this matter promptly in order
to determine the involverient of Giancana, Balletti and Maheu.
This case should be closely followed by the office of origim’

:.j: and reports submitted promptly to the Bureau and 1nterested
i o offices. .

NOTE:

Case involves wire tap placed on phone of Dan Rowan

, of comedy team of Rowan and Martin. BRowan reportedly engaged

o to Phyllis McGuire of McGuire Sisters trio who is also reportedly
' a girl friend of Sam Giancana under investigation by the Chicago
b Office as a top hoodlum, Maheu claims coverage of Rowan

T (although not to include #lephone tap) put on in behalf of CIA's
efforts to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the
hoodlum element which has had interests there. Memo being

prepared to Department advising of information received from
C°l Edwal‘ds, CIAe Lx . . fo o~
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FBI1

. Dutg:,v 5[23/61 ‘

. . coeatl {Type in plain text or code) . .
Via AIRTEL

b e

: K . (Priority or Method of Mailing) \ .
" e o o e e e e e e e e ——— o b -

T0 : DIRECTOR, FBI (139-1201)"" .
SAC, LAS VEGAS (139-1) = . -

' FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (139-105_

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, ET AL
UPUC

Rebuairtel to Las Vegas, 5/12/61.
Efforts were made to make contact witb SAM

GIANCANA at all of his known hangouts, residence, and
with associates on 5/16-19/61, with negative results.

A ANTHONY V. CHAMPAGNE, At
E>77QChicago, telephonically advised SA
5/19/61 that “his client" (GIANCAN
b7 (advised him to relay a message to SA to the effect that
he did not desire to be interviewed on any matter,
CHANPAGNE said that inasmuch as he was merely relaying the
desires of his client, he did not feel it to be in his pervyel/

PoE to attempt to persuade GIANCANA to make himself available
B for an iuterview. : '

La Salle,

Contact was made with

/7(/; orest, Illinois, on 5/19/6T, Oy
0 at which time”advised that G
: wn" and refused isclose his whereabouts.

GIANCANA's close assoclate and bodyguard.

2
- %70
%
: 3 '= Bureau .
: 2 - Las Vegas i v
S 1 - Los Angeles (139-88) (Info) \;} .'71Wn g§1981
E 1 - Miami (139-63) (Info) (nSJ " .U
REAE :r-—mvm 1 - Washington Field (139-61) ¥ i , e %
' Dl}sWi-k 2 - Chicago (13§-105) (§2-349) oo /
: RRA:338,(\ | — o AT A
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. In connection with case entitled "“SAMUEL M. GIANCANA
aka., AR", Chicago file 92-349, Bureau file 92-3171,

further attempts will be made to affect an interview with
GIANCANA on instant case.»ﬁl,,s;_ﬁ :
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e FBI t
v pol T - :
v Date: 5/ 24/61 :
|
Tronsmit the iollowiﬁg in AIRTEL . !
o (Type in plain text or code) 1‘
AIRMAIL. !
Via : —
. (Priority or Method of Mailing) {
e e T e e - - — e - — L
To: ‘Director, FBI (139-1201)
~ From: : SAC Miami (139 63)

ARTHUR JAMES {ALLETTP ET AL
UPUC
(Las Vegas - 00)

Re Bureau airtel dated 5/12/61.

//,-2 on 5/22/61 *:agai.n advised he

never heard of SAM GIANCANA.

On 5/24/61, ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI advised he
never heard of SAM GIANCANA,

(€)

2
; _ PHAY. x'xOV‘.?l \\
5JUN 2 196) . N

' 7 ()
Above by SA e '

! /A
v P e
Uc. 1 f\'f\,\{ '({7 1‘
3)- Bureau (AM) , .
7 - Las Vegas (139-1)(AM) 6 s .
1 - Miami gk '
REKL:mfh ' .
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- et Vg
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§ o supject:  ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, et al. / // AR ,Z; B :
Y "UNAUTHCRIZED PUBLICATION ) : T §'/ S

s OF USE OF COMMUNICATIONS s

Reference is made to Mr. Rosen's memorandum, April 25, ’gdd

last, on ﬁ?p‘captioned matter, referring to informationvfurnishe?j~ksl

i by Rober}‘laheu (former Bureau Agent) in which he indicated a /. {

e \ possible” tie-in with the anti-Castro activities of the Central ¥ )
sz Intelligence Agency (CIA), Since Maheu stated that "Shef Edwards™ -
could verify his alleged anti-Castro activity, Liaison contacted

lColonel Sheffield Edwards, Director of Security, CIA, (unavailable
until §-3-61) regarding this matter. -

Edwards advised that in connection with:  CIA's operation
against Castro that he pergpmally contacted Maheu during the
fall of 1960 for thb-purpose of using Maheu as a "cut-out" in
contacts with Sgygaiancana (under investigation as a top hoodlum).
Ldwards said th&t since the underworld controlled gambling activities
in Cuba under the Batista government, it was assumed that this,
element would still continue to have sources and contacts in Cuba
which perhaps could be utilized successfully in connection with
CIA's clandestine efforts against the Castro Government. As a
result, Haheu's services were solicited as a “cut-out" because of
his possible entre into underworld circles. Maheu obtained Sam
Giancana's assistance in this regard and according to fdwards,
Giancana gave every indication of cooperating through Iaicu in
attempting to accomplish several clandestine efforts in Cuba.
Edwards added that none of Giancana's efforts have raterialized
to date and that several of the plans still are working and rc
eventually "pay off."

Ldwards related that he had no direct contact with
Giancana; that Giancana's activities were conpletely "back stopped"
g by Maheu'; that Nakeu would frequently report Giancana's action -
e and information to Edwards, however, no details or methods used ~~
T by Maheu or Giancana in accomplishing their missions were evér
R 11 reported to Edwards. Edwards said that since this is "dirty
o business” he could not afford to be knowledgeable of MNali~uw: and :
: Giancana's action in pursuit of any mission for CIA. kEdwards .
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Memorandum Belmont to Parsons '
Re: ARTHUR JAMEY' BALLETTI, et al.
UNAUTHORIZED I'UBLICATION
OFF USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

added that he has neither given Mahcu any instruction to use

technical installations of-any type nor has the subject of. ... ... -

technical installations ever come up between Edwards and Maheu
in connection with Giancana's activity. Edwards related that
Maheu «id come to him concerning the arrest in Las Vegas of
Balletti for "wire tapping®; that lNaheu cautioned Edwards that
the Balletti arrest can cause CIA some embarrassment since Dalletti
was in Las Vegas attempting to obtain coverage on some "Hollywood
people” in connection with Giancana's efforts for CIA. Edwards
said that he did not know the facts of the Balletti case; that
Mahcu claims "Calletti went too far" in his efforts to obtain
information. Edwards added that he was unaware of any reason

for Maheu or Giancana's activity in Las Vegas; that Giancana's
activity in furtherance of the anti-Castro activity was left
completely in Maheu's hands. '

 PBdwards advised that only Hr. Bissell (Deputy Director. of
Plans, CIA) and two others in CIA were aware of the Giancana -
Maheu activity in behalf of CIA's program; that Allem Dulles was
completely unaware of Edwards' contact with Nuheu in this
connection. He added that Mr. Bissell, during his recent briefings
of General Taylor and the Attorney General in connection with their
inquiries into CIA relating to the Cuban situation, that=#rs=pisvell
told the Attorney General that some of CIA's associated planning

P

included the use of Giancana and the underworld against Castro.

OBSERVATIOXS :

Although Edwards denies any knowledge of the use of .
technical equipment by Maheu in Maheu'$ activity with Giancana,
it can be speculated that Maheu could have mentioned his possible
use of technical equipment in this matter and Edwards just "closed
his eyes" to such matters and pushed Makeu  for results regardless
of the means to obtain these results. Also from the facts available
to the Bureau, it is difficult to determine a need for Maheu-
require any coverage (including technical coverage) on bap-«Gwan '
in connection with Giancana's efforts in behalf of CIA. On the
other hand, it would appear more likely that Dan Rowan was being
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Memorandum Belmont to larsons

Re: ARTIUR JANES BALLEITI, et al.
UNAUTHORIZiD PUBLICATION
OF USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

covered by Maheu in connection with personal reasons for
Giancana rather than any reason in behalf of CIA's program.
This would appear partlcularly true in view of Giancana's
ill-fated love affair with Phyllis HcGuire of the McGu1re
sisters' trio, who is engaged to Rowan,

ACTION:

It is recommended that this memorandum be forwarded
to the General Investigative Division for its information and for
any further action in connection with the captiocned nvestlgatlon.
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e ‘ OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS vy Lettor Dated /27) - -
SE ... ... .. s ... . PerFOIPAReques =T
R '; 'Ihis cese involves an. allegatlon that Artbur Jamggq g &
A ﬁ‘ Balletti and another unidentified’ individual placed a wire : , =2
“ . Ny NW-+-tap on the telephono of Dan Rowan, & member of the comedy tea@ oS
SN '\g of Rowan snd )Anrtin, in October, 1860.. z =
i A N - T LT
v NN AV The Criminal Division was previously advised that
S AR Robeyt Maheu, after concealing his full connection with this
Y g Tg . matter, informed that coverage of Rowan was in furtherance of
3 LN . actiyities of Maheu on behalf of the Central Intelligence C
¥ \; % Agency (CIA) relative to anti-—Castro activities.
'§ \" M ':3'7* ‘. . Colowmel Sheffield Edwards Director of Se curity, _ R
\:2 ! . CIA,furnished the information set Iorth in the attached _
LG ~-'3 : , nemorandum regarding his utilization of Msheu in connection.
Wor 4 withoanti~Castro aclivities. According to Coloncl Edwards,
§ 3 blaheu contacted Sam Giancana in connection with this program,
}:‘ ¥ Y - Reports of investipgation of Gimncana have been furnished - to Gi ¢
x \¢ the Department in the case entitled "Samiel K. Giancana, [~/
B i Anti—aacl.eteering."
AT = -2 ' NS
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-?{'H. . "telé‘phoné’ which is the basis for this investigation of the z
2 A Jviclatlbﬁ- of the Unauthiorized Publication or Use of Commnicationst
Yoo .\ .St::hte,w?aas not been determined, the full investigation requestod.
LT IR ! this n.:tter is continuing and copies of reports will be v
S _jmlg;shed—oto the Department upon receipt. 7
g ;-- AT ‘ ‘ '“In view of the information regarding CIA's attempted ,
Yo ‘util’fzation of the hoodlum element in connection with anti- () 'g
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NOTE:

Case involves wire tap placed on phone of Dan Rowan
of comedy team of Rowan and Martin. Rowan reportedly engaged
to Phyllis McGuire of NMcGuire Sisters trio who is also reportedly
a girl friend of Sam Giancana, under investigation by the Chicago
Office as a top hoodlum. Maheu claims coverage of Rowan (although
not to include telephone tap) put on in behalf of CIA's efforts
to obtain intelligence information in Cuba through the hoodlum
element which has had interests there., From the information
furnished by Maheu and CIA, it is difficult to determine any need
for Maheu to put full coverage on Rowan (including wire tap) in
connection with Giancana's reported efforts o6n behalf of CIA.
It appears possible Rowan was being covered by Maheu on behalf
of Giancana EKHIXEAXXKXEKAEXXHEXKXXHXXINR relative to the reported

conflict between Giancana and Rowan for the affections of Phyllis

McGuire. In viewal this,. investigation is being vigorously
pressed and airtel was sent 5/12/61 to LV and other offices
having leads in this matter. Information in attached letterhead
memo relative to CIA's utilization of Maheu in its anti-Castro

program was furnished to Liaison Agent by Col. Sheffield Edwards, -
Director of Security, CIA.

In accordance with arrangements made between Liaison
and CIA, this information relative to anti-Castro activities on
behalf of CIA by Maheu and Giancana should be limited to those
in the Department on a '"need-to~know'" basis. Dissemination only . !
being made to Department. This should be routed through Division 5
for its information. ' C
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 ARTHUR M8 BALLETTI, o .
S onlay 3, 1961, Colgnel Shoffleld Edwards,
~ Director of Security, Central Intﬁlligence;Agency (C1a): -
| ationg . -t:.v. T gy

N '

) P "" ,""{f"- éi-’-o"ﬁ. N y

SR

vt At TR e i .:‘:'r 1’*“4’,, ’ ~ - v
~ Colonel Edwardxy advised that in co

CIA's operation against Castro he pPersonally contacteqd Robert
Kaheu during the Fall of 1960 for the

purpose of using Kahey
23 a '"cut-out"™ ip contacts with Sam Glancana,

& kuown hoodlugp.

in the Chicsgo areg, Colonel.kdwards.said that since the . .

underworld controlled grubling activities in Cuba under the -

" Batista government, it was &ssumed that thig element would : ..
8till contipue to have sources

and contacts in Cubga which - -~
porhaps ecould be utilized Succesgfully in connection with -
CIA's clandestine efforts against the Castro government,

As a result, Maheu's 8orvices were solicited ar g "cut-out"
bocause 0f hig possih

Maheu obtained 8am Giancanag!
fccording to Edwards, Glancana gave svery indicution of .
cooperating through Maheu in attompting to eccomplish sovaeral
Clandestine effortsg in Cuba, Edwards &dded that none of - . -
Ginncana'e efforts have materialized ¢

_ 0 date and that several
of the plans stil] are working and DAy eventually "pay off,"

Colonel Edwards related that he had no direct
contret with Giancana} that Giancana'sg Retivities wera
Conrpletely “back Stopped" by ¥aheu and
frequently-report Glaucana's action and informetion to
Kwards, No detaily or pothods .used by Maheu or Giancsna

_ ¥ere ever reportasd to
dwards, Colonel Edwards said that since this is "divty

bave knovledge of the actions
of Maheu aud Gisncana in purauit

of any mission for CI1a, .
Colonel Kdwardsg added that he hgsg nedither given Maheu any

i ) allations of &by type nor has
vi T the subject of technical installations ever cowme up between
e - Fdvards:and Mahey in conoecdtion vith Giancana's activity..“;'_
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""" Colonel Edwards related that Meheu did coms ¥ him'
., concerning the arrest in Las Vegas of Balletti for "wire tapping.”
Maheu cautioned Edwards that-the!Balletti arrest could cause CIA
some embarrassment since ‘Balletti-was in Las Vegas attempting to
obtain coverage on some ‘Hollywood:ipeople™ in connection with
Ginncana's efforts for CIA. Edwards said that he did not know
- the facts of the Balletti case and Maheu claims "Balletti went
" too far” in his efforts to obtain information, Edwards added .
" that he was unaware of any reason for this mctivity of Haheu -
-« - or Giengana in Las Vegas and that Giasncana'’s activity dm:-ii.f .o
.+ . furtheranae of the anti-Castro activity was -1eft completely in
T " - Maheu's handa, - * Co el DL I s R ' S

LR

I , , Colonel Edwards edvised that only Mr, Bissell (Deputy

o Director of Plans, CIA) and two others in CIA were aware of the

CEE Gisncana -~ Maheu activity in behalf of CIA's program and that
Allen Dulles was completely unaware of Edwards' contact with

" Msheu in this connection. He added that Mr. Bissell, during
his recent briefings of Genmeral Taylor and the Attornoy Genperal
in conneetion with their inquiries into CIA relating to the
Cuban situation, told the Attorney General that some of CIA's
associated planning included the use of Giancana sud the
underwvorld against Castro.
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AIRTEL

. (Type in plain text or code)
A IRMAIL T { Tle. Roam__ __|
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T ‘Director, FBI (139- 1201) ¥
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 ARTHUR .JAMES@ALLETTI ET AL

UPUC :

(Las Vegas - 00)

S Lo
e Rerep of SA—dated 5/22/61 at Las Vegas.
In view of information furnished by T. W, RICHARDSON,
will re;lnterview ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI.

. Po
(3)- Bureau (AM)

2 - Las Vegas (139-1)(AM)
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Reporting Office Oftiice of Origin ) Date Investigative Pe'xiod
WASHINGTON FIBLD LAS VEGAS 6/6/61 5/25/61
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Bureau airtel to Las Vegas dated 5/12/61.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OFSUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
fff; - Copyta: USA, Reno, Nevada . . J Wamg @ . - o .
, Report of: . p Office: Washington, D. C.
Date: 6/6/61 . ' o
Field Office File Nox  139~61 , B Bureau File No.: ! 139~1201
S Tle: " ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; T e s e
i UNKMNOWN SUBJECT, also known as - ‘
ST J. W, Harrison
Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AKD USE OF COMUKICATIONS
‘ Synopsis

HAIEU/advised, during Fall, 1960, at request of CIA, contacted

4 |} _SAIIAJIANCANA in Chicago for information regarding Cuban

4~ activities. While working with GIANCANA, it was believed that

)‘Ul s leak of information had developed and it was decided to cover

-~ the activities of PHYLLYS HC GUIRE and DON ROWAN. Decision. to

) install microphone coverage of ROWAN's room in Las Vegas made
by MAHEU, (iAHEU believes BALLETTI went too far in installing
telephone coverage., MMEU worked through DUGOIS for this
coverage. DUBOIS supplied both men who worked on this installatio

Pretext of Los Angeles attorney used as DUBOIS did not kpow

: - of-CIA's interests in this matter., MAHEU unable to identify

: unknown subject, aka HARRISOW,

- RUC ~

This document contains neither rec dations mor conclusions of the FBI. It i3 the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and
ita contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FP-172 (Rev. 1-25-60)
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1L ' ' Date ___6/2/61

v

g - Hpek, £00 |

: ROBER';‘,%\IMDSU,, Maheu and. K1Ag Afsociates Incorporated, -
. 1125 19th Street, N.Wy, advised that during the latter part
B . of 12C0, he was contacted by Colonel SHEFFIELD EDWYARDS :
SR Dircctor of Security, Central Intelligence Agency (CIA,.

oA Colonel EDWARDS requested MAHEU to contact SAl GIANCANA in
S Chicago, Illinois, since gambling activities in Cuba, under
the. BATISTA goverument, were controlled by the undervorld, it
A was believed that GIANCANA would still have sources and

e contacts in Cuba which could possibly be used in connection

e with CIA's activitlies sgainst the CASTRO government,

e ... . HMANEU stated that the original contact with GIANCANA _
vas made by "JOURRY," who MAMEU declined to further identify,
MAIEU stated that he talked with GIARCANA on several occasions
but was never sure of his true name, MAHEU advised that while
working with GIANCANA, information was received tbat his

C fnterests in the Cuban situation was being disclosed by

el GIARCANA to other individuals, :

e : . MANEU stated that it was ascertained that GIANCANA
wag very much in love with PHYLLIS MC GUIRE of the KcGuire _
Sisters Trio, and had, in fact, asked Miss McGUIRE to marxry hin,
It was his understanding that Miss J}C GUIRE had rejected
GIANCANA's offer but was still considered a close, personal
friend of GIANCANA. It wao believed that if GIALCANA had

. - -_ /’
talked of MAIEU's interests in the Cuban slgyﬁtion that he "/;;A
might possibly have mentioned 1t to PHYLLISAIC GUIRE, MAHEU —-—

also stated that it has been ascertsined thht PUYLLIS MC GUIRE

B was & close, personal friend of D O7AN of the comedy team

TR of Rowan and Martin., It was learned)that duricg October, 1960,

ar " . - RUTAN was working in Las Vegas, Nevada, and that PUYLLIS /. /
MC GUIKE was going to visit ROWAN ia Las Vegas. - ——— .

MPHEU stated thet he docided to have microphone
E coverage installed iun ROWAN's room in Las Vegas. MAIEBU stated
o . that he had made this decision himself recognizing the risk
: : involved in settiug up this coverage, He stated that he was
extrenoly caveful as he did not want teo involve CIA,

NMAHEU stated that in order to-secure coverage of
ROWAN and Miss MC GUIRE, he instructed WALTER FITZPATRICK,
an associate of MAIEU, to contact EDWARD DUROIS, Investigations

: on 5/25/61 Washington, D, C. File # RFO 139-61
: E
E p7(sas d
‘ b CWB:shs/lqp . 6/1/61
. y ate dictoted
This document contains nelither recommendagtions nor conclusions of the FBl. It s th J :
N your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ® the property of the FBI and ta foaned to
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| lncorporuted, uiami, Florj
. the exact instructions that he had given ‘but. it was hie"

_intentions to have only microphone coverage'maintained g

- interests in this matter and An requesting DUBOIS to handle’
. this assignuent, he had used a pretext indicating to DUBOIS °

\b'3 |

to.arrange to have DUBOIB Poel .
send two men to Las Vegas toMnstall’and operate microphons ;.
coverage of ROWAN, = MAIEU stated that he could not recall

ROFAN'S room, He felt that BALLETTI and the unknown subaect
Went too 1ar in installing telephone cOVerage of ROWAH¢

HAHEU advlsed that DUBOIS did.not know of CIA'

that a Los Angeles, California, attormey had made the original
request for coverage of ROWAN, MAIEU stated that he was in
touch with DUBOIS on several occasions but denied that he had
called DUBOIS, instructing DUBOIS .to send only one man to Las
Vegas and that he, MANEU, would supply the second man, MAHEU
stated that he did notknow BALLETII prior to this incident
‘but did talk with BALLETTI on the telephone after BALLETTI

“wag srrested, He made arrangements for an attoruey to defend

BALLETTI bLut again daclined to furnish the details of these
srrangements, A e i

Subsequent to the jnterview with MAHEU, le telephonicall
contacted SA on May 25, 1961, advising that he
had sent wor JNCANA as to the extent of the iunvesti-

gation which had been conducted by HAHEU of GIANCANA, MAHEU
stated that since GIANCANA would probably be interviewed:
regarding this matter, he felt that it would be less embarrassing

~ to_him, MAHEU, it GIANCANA knew of’ this situatlon.

cwrm cvem - —
e
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- MAHEU again stated that he alone had made the decision
to install the technical surveillance of ROWAN, that he had
considered the risk involved and that in setting it up, he was
trying to eliminate the possibility of 1nvolvement of CIA,

MAHEU stated that in the eveant it were decided to
recontact him regarding this matter, he coulel always be reached
through his office in ﬁashington, D, C., or his home in Falls
Church, Vlrginia. _ _
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3 ATRTEL
Ui Tes SACs. Les Vegaa (139-1) .
T I . lom Angeles (139-77)
i C MWaemt (189-63) : -
o tashington !’ield (139*61)
Froa: Diroctor. FG1 (139-»1201)
ATTHUR JAﬂFoOMILmX ' L L
UNKNO¥N SURJECT, aka., Je w. n&anxsoa i e
vruc RTEN I A P S
oo: us vms L
P ' ReBunirtol 5/12/61 which instructed that this

natter smust be atforded top priority,

You ere instructed to sdviseo by return airtel
the date report submitted by each office and nane of reporting
Agent, Les Vegas will advise any otber-offices huving = - -
' outstmdigg_jq&da to expoedite subaisstoni ALl investigation /:' /
ab e Wowplot&d\ and roports subaitted by 6/13/€1, 1{ thore
: ny rorsoh why . this dendline cannot. he Wot, the Burcau i//
am, muedxmuy advised-by Tetnrn Il!‘mr‘""
el
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Date:  6/8/61

" Transmit the following in
HE . e ’ ) (Type in plain text or code)
1]

.
rb-c‘-n-:-.u--—n—-.-"—l—-u—ﬂ

by AIRTEL -
IRt . C (Priority or Method of Mailing)}
TO: DIR.ECTOR FBI (139-—1201) :
V|From: SAC, WFO (139- 61) :
ARTHUR JAIIES QALLETTI gt
UNSUB; aka J. W, Harricon '
C
ReBuairtel dated 6/7/61, and report of SA —
ted 6/6/G61, at Washington, D.C. ) .
RUC report submitted on 6/6/61, by Sl_
-t Washington, D.C, RSN
RUC . e
«'3-Burcau '/I i !
"1-Las Vegas (quo) . '
1-TWFO :
| HBM: bsh
R G -
& (FT < /R '2/
' 15 JUN. 8 1361 ;
T : SE.
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. Date: 6/8/61 :
Transmit the following in _ PLAIN TEXT !
. . (Type in plain text or code) }
Via _ AIRTEL ATRMAIL - b
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 1’
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e i L o
TO: Director, FBI (139-1201)
FROM: SAC Miami (139-63)
- /) . ‘, B
RE; ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;
ET AL o
UpPUC
; 00 - las Vegas
/ _ , _ _
A . . - o |
._‘.! " ‘ ReBuairtel, 6/7/61. ’ ‘C L ' _
' te Iec W :
b7 & Report of SAmmhtl re-~interview
of subject will be submitte . '
P4.
"3 < Bureau (AM)
2 - Las Vegas (139-1) (AM)
2 - Miami /
RKL:cms P!
7 N
e A4
d\ ‘f@ / - o -7 ..
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) Bo JUN 12361
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'. ‘ S Date: 6/9/61_; - . : :
e Transmit the following in : PLAIN . !
: - : - . (Type in plain text or code) ‘ 1|
i Vig AIRTEL - AIR MAIL o
T : ) : (Priority or Method of Mailing) j|
e e e e e e e e | I —
TO: 'DIRECTOR; FBI (139-1201)
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGF)LES (239-TT) - o

RE:  ~~ ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ~ =~ ~
v : UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka - &
J. VW, Harrison -
. UPUC ’
RS 00: LAS VEGAS

]»97 ~  Rerep of S 6/6/61 at |
~ |7~ WVashington Field and report o ‘dated 4/12/61
AN at Los Angeles. : -

/
On the basis Af the information teveloped to date .
in this investigation/ it appears that there is a strong 7/ ' .-

possibllity that JOHN ROSK aka JohptRosselll, who 18 a
Nationa o and the subject of & currént investigatlon
by the Los Angeles Olfice, may be involved in this case and '
may be the individual who registered at the Kenilworth Hotel .
in Miami Beach, Florida, in October, 1960, as J. A, ROLLINS. . g
The following information is set forth to support this L,/‘
possibility: , : )
,2 = Bureau (139~1201 /)/? 2 u»/ .
2 - Las Vegas (139-1)(AM) :
3 2 - Washington Field (139-61)(AM) /5, 2 /- , /* ’
2 - Miami 1=9-63Z(m WS
| 2 - Chicago (92-349)(AaM) (‘qt e mye ey
L 2 « Los Angeles %Q' Goo JUN 12§ 3
Sy '&1 - 92-113 . . cO Re e
T ' 1 - 139-77 . o Q~
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LA 139-77

: - ‘7. A, ROLLINS was charged with telephone calls
qc.to telephone number WH 3-1155, Chlcago,
b!" 111in . ppis a very ciose friend and assoclate of

,7C>/ 2. ROLLINS was_char with & callota R
b ‘ ‘telephone number e 5; a.

N BOSELLI.

s also a close frithid ald

3. ROLLINS was charged with a call to the Desert
Inn Hotel, telephone number DU 2-6000, Las Vegas, Nevada.

ROSELLI has received many telephone calls at the Desert
Inn Hotel. o '

L., JAMES CANTILLON, Beverly Hills, California,
attorney, was called by BALLETTI subsequent to his arrest.
CANTILLON is ROSELLI's attorney and has been a business
aosociate of ROSELLI. On 11/1/60, CANTILLON's law office
was charged with a telephone call to BOB MAHEU, telephone
number JE 3-9655, Washington, D.C. MAHEU has stated that
he used as a cover for the Las Vegas investigation, a pretext
that a Los Angeles attormey had requested the investigation.
MAHEU has refused to identify the attorney. It is not known
at the present time whether MAHEU actually had the attorney
make the request or whether he, MANEU, merely told EDWARD
DU BOIS that an attorney had made the request. In any event,
MAHEU probably would have contacted the attormey and recelved
permission to use the attorney's name. JAMES CANTILLON has
been interviewed and denied that he participated in this
matter except to recommend a Las Vegas attorney to BALLETTI,

5. On interview on 5/25/61, MAHEU stated that the
_original contact with GIANCANA was made by "JOUNNY" who
MAHEU declined to identify. ROSELLI is acquainted with a

number of Chicago hoodlums and no doubt 1s acquainted with
. GIANCANA. ' ‘ _

6. Recent check of toll telphone calls charged :
to ROSELLI reflects that on 4/29/61, he was charged with calls
to the following numbers: o ‘

e . . n . - . gt v PO ¥ b ™ a T .“,4«:—..__. e
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ke

DA 13977

| JE -9655 - Falls Church, Virginia (CANTILLON D
: o czlled BOB MAHEU at this number on‘ s
- 1//60)

SU T-7200 ~ Chicago , Illinois _-";

UN 4.2922 - Miami, Florida

The subscribers to the Chicago and Miami numbers
are not known to the Los Angeles Office.

7. ROSELLI has had contact with R. w. RICHARDSON
in the past. :

Unless adviseo to the contrary by the Bureau or the '
Las Vegas Office, it is suggcsted that the following investi- JV(
gation be conducted: IR _ . (Ao

/

WASHINGTON FIELD

AT WASHINGTON, D.C.

Reinterview MAIEU and ask him if "JOHNNY", J.A.

~or JOHN A, ROLLINS 1s JOHN ROSELLL.

" MIAMI
AT MIAMI, FLORIDA

1. Ascertain the subscriber to telephone numberz
UN 4-2922, .

) 2. Exhibit photograph of JCHN ROSELLI to appropriate
personnel at the Kenilworth llotel to determine if they can
identify ROSELLI as J. A, ROLLINS, :

3. Submit the original registration card of J. A,
ROLLINS to the IBI laboratory, Document Section, so that the
handvwriting may be compared with ROSELLI's handwriting, which
is on file at the Bureau in the ROSELLI case, Bufile 92-3267.
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CCHICAGO ™ - -

. AT CHICACO, ILLINOIS' . 7

- Ascertain the subsqriber;tp"teléphone numbergv |

SU 7-7200. -« | -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

e Repotting Office ' v Ottice of Origin ' Date Investigative Period
gl MIAMI = LAS VEGAS 6/9/61 6/8/61
;::. - TITLE OF CASE o 4 Report made L : Typed By
v 0O b7C |
P ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; T
T UNKNOWN . SUBJECT, aka
B J. W, Harrison
Lo - | ’ ' UPUC 3

Bureau airtel 6/7/61.
- Miami airtel to Bureau 6/8/61,

= REFERENCES: Report SA” 5/22/61, Las Vegas.
B Miami air o bureau 5/26/61.

| | . - RUC -

ADMINISTRATIVE

On 6/8/61, ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI advised he did !
not desire to take a polygraph examination. He said that . é}
if the T, W. RICHARDSON whom he contacted at the New Frontier ‘!
Hotel, Las Vegas, would submit to a polygraph, he might then !

7 consider doing likewise. t
:.:.5:: . ] | - A% - :’ '*
: r-)'/) ..', 5 :
- COVER PAGE - Lid
Approved o i lSpI:dg;ut:znt Do not write inspuee-s below are A ‘L——
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Fi,"201 (N.3. 3-3-50) . .

_‘ K‘;~ - ! ...... ..h\
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: : 1-U; S, Attorney, Reno, Nevad& o e C
. b7~
Report of: Office: MIAMI ’ FLORIDA .
Oate: , June '9, v -
Field Office File No.: 139-63 o i B‘"F‘“‘ File No.: 139 -1201 :
g Tie T o e ,M_.,_‘.__W___'_'___,.‘,.;,:ff_,._,-,,.,,u I

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka
J. W. Harrison

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

Synopsis:

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI insists he received $1,000 fee from a
T. W. RICHARDSON, New Frontier Hotel, Las Vegas, Nev., on
10/30 or 31/60. Denied knowing SAM GIANCANA,

- RUC -

 DETAILS:

This document contains neither recommendations nor “conelusions of the FBI. It ir the property of the FBI and js loaned to your agency: it and
ita contents are not to bu distributed outside your agency.
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June 9, 1961

On June 8, 1961, efforts were made to contact
- ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI at his office, Investigators, Inc,,- °

P Ainsley Building. BALLETTI subsequently on the ‘ssme date - .
e A telephonically contacted the Miami Office and advised that

L he has no further information to furnish regarding his

i activities in Las Vegas and has told the complete txuth
about the entire matter. He sald he saw no point in further
~discussion of this affair. He reiterated that on either -
October 30 or 31, 1960, he had contacted an individual known
P . to him as T. W, RICHARDSON at the New Frontier Hotel, Las
SE  Vegas, Nevada. He said he had received $1,000 in cash from
aeie this person which he assumedwas his fee for his work in Las
Vegas. He sald he did not tell this man his name and had
only very brief contact with him, He sald he knew nothing
of this man ever being in Reno but presumed that he was well
knovn at the New Frontier llotel, Las Vegas. BALLETTI sald
he had never previously been in Las Vegas and was not
R acquainted with anyone in that city and did not simply dream
ik up the name T, W, RICHARDSON., He said this name was given

L hin by RCBERT MANEU in a long distance telephone call.

‘;fﬁ advised he felt sure he would know RICHARDSON if he were to
T sce him again.

PALLETTI said that he has never heard of SAM .
- GIANCANA and the name means absolutely nothing to him,

s
£
E

On _06/8/61

File # pMiomi—339-63——

by SA sfs VDufe dictated __6/9/61

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL. It is the property of the FB1 and iz loaned to
your agency; it ond its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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ST . pae  6/12/61
. Transmit the following in : PL ATN TEXT
i : : (Type in plam text or code)

i Via A « __ATR MAIL o
o5 (Priority or Method of Mailing)

f——Jn———da—————-—————

SAC, LAS VEGAS;, (139-1)
ARTHUR JAMES BAm.Eu;,

J. W, Harrison o ’ ' :
. yPUC

(00: Las Vegas)

SR Re Buairtel 6/7/61 Los Angeles airtel to Bureau:
Sen dated 6/9/61,

The following reports have been submittéd by Las
Yegas in this matter:

Report of SA

dated 11/10/60
at Salt Lake City; report o

dated 12/30/60
a 2/8/61 at Salt

at Salt Lake City; Repo SA
Lake City; repo f SA 11/61 at Las VegaS,
report of SA date 61 at Las Vegas,

R ' ted that Chicago has also subnitted report
R of SA“(A) dated 3/17/61 at Chicago.

RN : : /\ ~
PR N Referenced Los Angeles airtel 6/9/61 sets forth LA

suggested leads for Washington Field Office, Miami, and

) Chicago, In view of the fact that there does exist a possibility

.'i that JOHN ROSELLI, subject of case entitled JOHN ROSELLI, aka,
A-R, Los Angeles, may be involved in this matter, it appears

pertinent to Las Vegas that the suggested investigation by

Los. Angeles be carried out immediately; therefore, Washington

i Field, Miami _and Chicago handle and sureport immeddately

o ’ - ,

P \ £rC-39 //’ /’” i
e (3 - Bureau - 0o 1 \Yes! A& o1l s -HDS)

e 1  Washington Field Office’ (139—61) 2 = las Vegas (18041§"

. 1 - Miami (139-63) 0
1 - Chicago (139-105) cent " iy
H MBP/nlw ‘&{'/
e Q\ . [ 4 :
e 7 »

A\
Appn’:ved\ J KL Jn "/ Sent M  Per.

'C Ce WICR Spef‘ml Aqent in Charge

it 3 A I I 7:“ ;a-. ,( .\'\,\—-; ‘ b - -z : — -
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'subgeét'BALLETTI relative to his cleim that T. W, xucmmi’
- SON paid him $1,000, while subject was in Las Vegas. It

BALLETTI.

'to the United States Attorney at Las Vegas in order

'uiami has also been” requested to reintnrview

is poted T, W, RICHARDSON, when interviewed at Reno,’ Neva&i,bwf"
denied paying BALLETTI any money and denied even knowing RS

UACB, upon receipt of results of 1nvestigation;
presently being conducted, this matter will be presented¥

that this uatter may be brought to & 1ogical conclusion.,
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SACB. Los Angeles (139-77): :
©. - ¢ .-Lag Vegas (139-1)
<270 Hlamd (139-63)

~.»  washington rield (139-61);
Chicago kY -

Fror: Director, FBI (1.39- 1201)

ARTHUR JAHES BALLETTI C)
© .+ UNKNOWN SUBJECT, akn J. W, BarriaOn
F. URUC ¢ - - R R A e
00: Las Vegas e " S ..‘i."f::' B NS N A A

 ReLAairtel 6/9/61. vigorously pursue leads set
out in reairtel, '

Los Angeles, farnish photo of Rossgl;l<to Las Vegas
in order that Las Vegas can displapy, photo*to persouné at the
S - fnlviera Botel, Lp gy, te. ascertain i Lé 18 ideht cal with -

R ¥, Herxéson.  _Las Vegas ghould‘foxward hbfel resSTvation | )

c caxd ba¢1xngﬂéirnaxure 6f J. W. Hirrison to Laborg}opf‘for
P comparigpn:with sianatufb,gjﬁaossélli. pe!
L ,,.q @ach” gyl —

_In-utdition to-ethér feads set ‘out for giami in
Los Angéles tel 6/8/61, display photg.of Rbéscllmfto
Balletti €0 ascertaln if 1dent&cal*vith do W ﬁqpxineﬂ.‘

\"""‘““H” ;(‘1 A MNLE‘D l QV‘V 9] f fo } r"—d \v[“-g
e ” " Srov Y
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} B 1 - Mr. §t,affeld_4 \‘m‘ cen T f“"“JN; 3 4g61\“ "\:_‘L p? Hucl ‘L"*" A ~¢)«
PR N EVR L

e weadd cem(a R 4 ,«COMMFB&“ REC’ 66 _— nn’ T4

NOTE: v e st R At b /-'"""‘"“' LE 2
eon ”‘Caseﬂrﬁvolves wire tap placed on phome of Dan Rowan,
‘Iront ~ member of comedy team of Rowan and Martin. Sultiject Balletti has
e stated that tap was placed by J. W. Harrison who was not further
mo.—— known to him. Robert Maheu, former BuAgent, stated be ordered
sLeh ——— coverage of Rowan -on behalf of ClA's anti-Castro activities but
s miom— did not order telephone tap. Present developments indicate
. me———— Sam Giancana and possibly’John Roseelli.(both under investigation

pel_——— as top hoodlums in CG and LA, respectively) may be involved.
e All gg ects, pf case being vigorously pursued to resolve matter.
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- TO : The Attorney General m\\/ DATE: May 22, 1961

; - }/’ L) LY
UMTED STATES ERl\MENT 5 .\\

Memoran a'um v

%}WFRO;\; : Director, FBI '
"

, A N ( ‘ ' T
sumkcT:  ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, et'al. ~
UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION “'’-,.

s
-

OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS ~ - ",

" amaimas ¥

This case involves an allegation that Arthur James
Balletti and -another unidentified individual placed-a wire - - -
tap on the telephone of Dan Rowan, a member of the comedy team
of Rowan and Martin, in October, 1960,

The Criminal Division was previously advised that
Robert Maheu, after concealing his full connection with this
matter, informed that coverage of Rowan was in furtherance of
activities of MNaheu on behalf of the Central Intelligence
Agency (CIA) relative to anti-Castro activities.

Colonel Sheffield Edwards, Director of Security,
CIA, furnished the information set forth in the attached
memorandum regarding his utilization of Maheu in connection
with anti-Castro activities., According to Colonel Edwards,
Maheu contacted Sam Giancana in connection with this program.
Reports of investigation of Giancana have been furnished to
the Department in the case entitled "Samuel N. Gilancana,
‘Anti-Racketeering."

Since the purpose for placing the wire tap on Rowan's
telephone, which is the basis for this investigation of the
violation of the Unauthorized Publication or Use of Communications
Statute, has not been determined, the full investigation requested
in this matter is continuing and copies of reports will be
furnished to the Department upon receipt.

In view o1 the information regarding CIA's attempted
utilization of the hoodlum element in connection with anti-

\\\\fastro activities, CIA has requested that this 1nformat10n be

handled on a "need-to~know" basis, ////
Enclosures (2)

1~ lir, Byronbﬁ. White
Deputy Attorney General (Enclosure)

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Herbert J. Miller, Jr. (Enclosure)

- ENCLOSURE
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Tha Attornaoy Gonernl B !‘  ¥ey 22, 1061

Dirtoior, 7

ARTEUR JAMES BALLETTE, ot al.
UEAUTRORIZED PUDLICATION
. OR UBK OF COM:UNICATIONS

- " This cago 1nvolvea‘an'ullogitxun that Arthur Jenes
- . Palletti and snother unidentified ifundividual placed a wire

tap on tha telophone of DPan Rowan, a maxber of the couedy teum
of Towan and Martin, 4n Octobsr, 1960, -

Tbe Criminal Fivieion was previoucly advised that
Robtart Hzhou, miter concenling hia full comnection with this
matter, informed that coversge of Rowen was in furtherance of
activities of lahou on behalf of the Central Intelltgence ‘
Agancy (CIA) relative to antL-Castro activities.

091one1 Sheffield Edwards, Pirector of Security,
CIA, furnished the information sut forth in the attsched
recorandun regarding hig utilization of Maheu in cdnnection
vith anti-Castro activities., According to Colon:l Edwards
¥ahou contncted Sam Giancank in connection with this program.
Reports of investigation of Giancana have beon furnished to
the Laparteent in tho case entitlod "Bamnel K. Giancana.
Anti-Racketeoring,.” ,

o Since the purpose for placing the wire tep on Rowan's
telephone, which s the bansis for this investisotion of the
viclation of the Unauthorizod Publication or Uso of Cormunicatscas
Statute, hss not becn determined, the full investigation reguusi=d
in this matter iz contliming and coples of reports will be
furnished to the Departrent upon roceipt.

. In view of tho inforization regarding CYa's n»temptcc
vtiliantion of tho hocdlum elemont im connection with gati-

Cnatro activities, CIA hes roquested that this information be
handled on a "need~-to-know" basis,

Knclosures (2)

1l « Iir, Byroa R. Vthite
Deputy Attorney General (Rnclozuro)

1 ~ Acsistant Attorncy Genersl
Herbert J. Miller, Jr. (I'nclosure)
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Ug'rED STATES DEPARTMENT O
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

’

In Reply, Please RJer:o . - WASHINGTON 25, D. G

May 22, 1961

. . ARTHUR JAMES BALLETITI, et al,

“%  . On May 3, 1961, Colonel Sheffield Fdwards,
. - pirector of Security, Central Intelligence Agency (C18)
furnished the following information. 4 T T

Colonel Edwards advised that in connection with

‘. CIA's operation against Castro he personally contacted Robert
e Maheu during the Fall of 1960 for the purpose of using Maheu
3 as a "cut-out™ in contacts with Sam Giancana, a known hoodlum
in the Chicago area. Colonel Edwards said that since the
underworld controlled gambling activities in Cuba under the
Batista government, it was assumed that this element would
still continue to have sources and contacts in Cuba which
perhaps could be utilized successfully in connection with
CIA's clandestine efforts against the Castro governuent,

As a result, Maheu's services were solicited as a "cut-~out®
because of his possible entree into underworld circles, ‘
Maheu obtained Sam Giancana's assistance in this regard and
according to Edwards, Giancana gave every indication of.
cooperating through Kabheu in attempting to accomplish several
clandestine efforts in Cuba. Edwards added that vone of
Giancana's efforts have materialized to date and that several
of the plans still are working ard may eventually "pay off."

Colonel Edwards related that he had no direct
contact with Giancanz; that Giancana's activities were
completely "back stopped” by Maheu and that Maheu would
irequently report Giancana's action and information to
Jdwards. No details or methods used by Maheu or Giancana

o in accomplishing their missions were ever reported to
i Ldwards. Colonel Edwards said that since this is "dirty

- business" he could not afford to have knowledge of the actions
R of Maheu and Giancana in pursuit of any mission for CIA.

o Colonel Rdwards added that he has neither given Maheu any
ipstruction to use technical installations of any type nor has
the subject of technical installations ever come up between
Edwards and Maheu in connection with Giancana's activity.
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~ Colonel Edwards related that Maheu did come ® him
c¢oncerning the arrest in Las Vegas of Balletti for "wire tapping."”
taheu cautioned Edwards that tlie Balletti arrest could cause CIA
sone embarrassment since Balletti was in Las Vegas attempting to —
obtain coverage on some "Hollywood people"™ in connection with
Giancana's efforts for CIA, Edwards said that he did not know
< the facts of the Balletti case and Maheu claims "Balletti went
L too far" in his efforts to obtain information. Edwards added
W that he was unaware of any reason for this activity of Maheu
~ or Giancana in Las Vegas and that Giancana's activity in ]
furtherance of the anti~Castro activity was left completely in
Maheu's hands.

Colonel Edwards advised that only Mr., Bissell (Deputy
Director of Flans, CIA) and two others in CIA were aware of the
B Giancana ~ Maheu act1v1ty in behalf of CIA's program and that
Friw Allen Dulles was completely unaware of Edwards' contact with
Kl Maheu in this connection, Ile added that Mr. Bissell, during
his recent briefings of General Taylor and the Attorney General
in connection with their inguiries into CIA relating to the
Cuban situation, told the Attorney General that some of CIA's
associated planning included the use of Glancana and the’
underworld against Castro.
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THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
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" Deputy Attorney General ....... Ciceesancsean MEMORANDUM k '
Solicitor General ...ciccescesossoscccoasses : /
- (
Executive Assistant ta the Attorney General ... ' . : o e
: Junas 30 1961 0
Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust........
Assistant Attorney General, Tax .......... ..
Assistant Attorney General, Civil............ ' N
Courtney Lyvang
Assistant Attorney General, Lands........... ’ .,
Assistant Attorney General, Criminal ........ T hope this will) e follewad on
Assistant Attorney General, Legal Counsel.... wieoronal v,
Assistant Attorney General, Alien Property... s
n Ly
Assistant Attorney General, Internal Security .
Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights .....
3 Administrative Assistant Attorney General ....
: - " Director, F.B. L. cicuenierrtnnrorooarannsis
. Directoxr, Bureau of Prisons ..scaceeceeecnns
g Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Y »
3 4
B Pardon AtIOTMEY .ceceevecccsossosrososoasns '
Parole Board ....... teesrasesisesesnanetnn £ .
R - -
Board of Immigration Appeals ce.ovvioennnns oot { B
: T T - - ’ .-
Director, Public Information «.oeecveeocacsns . o I / ; /!.7. Y
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Trotter

! Tele. Roor-.’._.
FROM C. A. EvanV : l"mm
. ' o~ R ,
e SUBJECT: ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, et al
) UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION = “ o,
OR USE OF COMMUNICATIONS ~ ; ;

. 'J : * /
H

The Attorney General has returned to the Bureau the gr 1ginal
R of the Director's memorandum of May 22, 1961, with the comment, "I hope
e this will be followed up vigorously. " ‘

- As a matter of background, we are investigating an allegation
that Balletti and another unidentified individual placed a wire tap on the
telephone of Dan Rowan, a member of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin,
in October, 1960. During this investigation we learned that Robert Maheu,

a former Bureau agent, alleged that the coverage of Rowan was in further-
ance of Maheu's activities in behalf of CIA.

We checked with CIA and ascertained that CIA had used Maheu
as an intermediary in contacting Sam Giancana, the notorious Chicago
hoodlum. This was in connection with anti-Castro activities. CIA, however,
l‘did not give any instructions to Maheu to use any technical installations.

In connection with this information received from CIA concerning their

aftempted utilization of the hoodlum element, CIA requested thls information
({be handléd on a "need-to-know" basis.

ACTION BEING TAKEN:

[’f To We are conducting a full investigation in this wire tap case
\ requested by the Department and the field has been instructed to press
this investigation vigorously. Accordingly, the Attorney General will
< | be orally assured that we are following up vigorously and the results
f\l\., of our investigation will be furnished to the Department promptly. .
Y

v 2l
.1 -Mr. Rosen
1 - Mr. McGowan
1 - Mr. Conroy
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e

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Eepaztinq Otlice ’ Office of Origia Date lavestigative Period
LAS VEGAS. | JLAS VEGAS _ 16/14/61 5/22/61 S
TITLE OF CASE - o~ -+ | Reportmadedbyr - ' yped By
- O ' b 7 C— nlw
ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI M CHARACTER OF CASE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka J. W. L
Harrison _ ‘o " UPuUC

REFERENCE: R |
»7C |
Report of SA- dated 5/22/61 at Las Vegas.
Chicago airtel to Bureau, dated 5/23/61. )
Miami airtel to Bureau, dated 5/24/61,

Bureau airtel to Las Vegas, dated 6/9/61,
b7 C Report of SA- dated 6/6/61 at
Washington Field Office. .

Los Angeles airtel to Bureau, dated 6/9/61,
Las Vegas airtel to Bureau, dated 6/12/61,

| ~P-
"~ ADMINISTRATIVE:
' As set forth in referenced Las Vegas airtel of
6/12/61, UACB, this matter will be discussed with USA, Las
Vegas upon receipt of investigation set forth in Los Angeles
Rpproved ﬁhf Sz;:cicczl: :’::nt Do not write in spaces below
Copies madej - -: ” -12 . | .. ' “‘ KE_G' 55
= QRS Reao0-1200 B DR .
1 -~ Chicago (139-105) (Info) ;\X‘Q.
1l -~ Los Angeles (139-773)(Info) T e ., Q}‘
1l -~ WFO (139~61) (Info) ..
1 - Miami (139-63) " JUN 10 1958
2 - Las Vegas (139-1) : . ¥AY) l SIiY l!!
o T
AAC Curmie U W i, Ll Bwds /
“ 8 62500 ESMab th- ‘meul
4 S
i
“ ,
l:,os, FBI - This report 'u‘ logped to you by the FBI, and neither {t nor its contents oxe to be distributed ouiside the agency to which locne
. ;?’ JU[’\} 2 2, iy’b ‘ % U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1058 O—844750
MRS Tt g n v ot o

e




of 6/9/61.
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oo . ¢ One copy-of this report 4g"being furnished each - -
2. ipdicated office for information purpeses im the eveni that -
- ation is requested‘in an’effort to identify
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T ., * FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-50) i Y, . i
B T L\ - y
: S,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i L . i . o
R *~ * Copyto: 1 - USA Reno -

i Repott of: * W b 7 C/ Offic: Las Vegas, Nevdda"."
S0 Date: . -

‘t’i"“Bureau FlleNo? 139_1’)01 ' B

. Faeld Office F||¢ No ]_39...1 ':‘7}\"'- § :
N ""ARTI;UR JAMES BALm:.TTI' Umngowu SUBJECT, .
e e saka "J W, Barrdsont T MITAY
Character UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS
: . Swems  Efforts to locate SAM GIANCANA for interview

unsuccessful., GIANCANA unknown to SubJect BALLETTI or
EDWARD L DU BO1S.

—P-
DETAILS:

'By communication dated May 23, 1961, the Chxcagd
= Division advised that efforts to locate SAM GIANCANA for
e - interview have been unsuccessful.

By communicatlon dated May 24, 1961, the Miami
: Division advised that on May 22, 1961, EDWARD L, DU BOIS
P again advised bhe had never heard of SAM GIANCANA and that
[ on May 24, Subject BALLETTI advised he had never heard
of SAM GIANCANA.

5

This document containa neiu:er recommendations nor eonclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
fts contents sre not to be distributed outside your agency.

W

:—g‘r o¢‘!~ e s "VWWMS"* ‘ﬂ"""“" A "T' o i
-'A- e R R S /Y m’—‘\v [

VRGN

N



E)
P
4

-7 FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)

%=

;. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGZZION
v\.“ \ ’

Date Apri; 27, 1961

alifornia, for about two years'
DC OO T TONST R ] n they moved to their present =

nd thae
. Their
exhibited ..

current telephone number 1
present .

a rent receipt showing that ey -
‘residence »beginning October 1, 1960._._»1_:4__.,. 3

that he 1s employed by — '

Los Angeles, California.

neither YR nor —had any recollection

of recelving any long distance telephone calls from Florida
during October, 1960 or at any other time. They both stated
that they are not acquainted with anyone named ROBERT

HANEU,
-racalled that-ha., scme relatlives

in Florida.

On

4/18/G) . Whitier, California " Fite #_Lcs Angeles 139-7T7
| L7 , '
SA t;;r Dote dictoted 4/21/61

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and lts contenis dre not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVES]’&;&ION ' )
: 3 :

Date _ADril 20, 1961

On November 1, 1960 a long distance telephone call
vag made from telephone number BR 2-4386, which is one of
the telephone numbers of the law firm of Cantillon and
Cantillon, 9441 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hills, Cali-
fornia, to BOB MAHLYU, telephone number JE 3-9655, Washington, - -

: The above information was furnished on a confi-
dential basls and should not be disclosed without the

issuance of a subpoecna duces tec o the pPacific Telephone -
and Telegraph Comvany, At ion:\ peeial
Agent in Charge, est Seventh recy,” Los |

Angeles, CalifornTat,

on _4/11 /01 mwsm# Los Angeles 139-77
b/ -
by —-SL- Lr Date dictoted Q/l"«l/ﬁ]

t

This document contalna neither recommendations nor conclusfons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to
your agency; it and {ts contents are not tc be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA'UION

Date _APril 20, 1961

.

information: .

On 11/127/f)l at Wira California  File # Los Angeles 130-77
7

by I D) ter Date dictated 24,/1_1.17/61

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the ‘FB1 and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distribuied outside your agency.
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FD:-36 (Reow. 12.13-56) 9 .
) . . - (\ . - ot

FBI

' Date: 6/16/61 R

Transmit the following in _ PLAIN TEXT :
. ) e {17 )'pe W plan—'ezt -or. cgde)

~ALRTY ~—AIR-JALL {Pnoru) or Method o[ Mailing) ”
e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e e e e e mm L 3 ;FE;
TO: DIRECTOR FBI (139~ 1201)
FROM: ' 8AC, LAS VLGAS (139-1) o T
e _ _J70177:_,§_1XJ/"_,;_
RE: . ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI SRR 11, _
~ UNKNOYN SUBJECT, aka J W. : S 73 AN
Hamison o S . VA v -
UPUC Ea -

(00: Las Vegas)

| Re Bureau airtel dated 6/14/61 and Las Vegas
letter to DBureau, attention FBI Laboratory, 3/28/61.

Referenced Las Vegas letter on 3/28/61 for-
wardcd to the FBI Laboratory, Riveria Hotel, Las Vegas, Kevada,
Registration Card No. 192650, bearing the handwrltlng of
J. W, Harrison to Laboratory for comparison with handwriting .
on Kenllworth Hotel, Bal Harbour, Florida, Registration
Card, bearing name of J. A, ROLLINS, which was submitted
by Miami on 3/22/61. :

The Laboratory is requested to compare hand- .
writing of JOUN ROSELLI, available in Bureau file 92-3267,
with the handwriting of above two described hotel registra-
tion cards,

Photograph of JOHON ROSELLI will be immediately

exhibited at the Riveria Hotel, Las Vegas, Nevada, ;z ™
P e B 5(0

L~ /7 (""“4/ —
/3 - Bureay WANSE LSRR

2 - Los Angeles (139-77) (Info) N

(1 922113) 17 JUN 211961 \3
1 - Miami (139-63) (Info) A
1 « WFO (139-61) (Info) —

= Chicago (139-105) (Info)
3\7 Las Vegas
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1 e rBI. Las Vegas (139-1) " Date: J'me 27, 1961

-t o e s
: i

An'mun JMﬁES BALLETTI; o
Unsub, aka -7. V. HARRISOK
UPUC |

John Edqar Hoover, Director

T - S
E}\.’\:\B _FBIFileNo. 3715 1907 Sé

: : o T i Fye ek New L D—370177 HW
S Examma(tan requested by Las vegas i o . , (i i L . e
Reforences 2 Airtel 6/16/61 e "

Exomination requésted:

Document

Remarks:

The available known handuriting and baud printing of ..
JOHN ROSELLI are contained in photocopies of Selective Service

~ documents which were forwarded by the Los Angeles Of{fice -

-~ March 28, 1858, The signatures on fingerprint cards of

. Jomy nanLLI ¥2re not comwpared with tle handwriting on Qi a.nd
-~ 7 Q2 because the writings involved would not be conparahble,

MatieD 3t
; AR ]
f: , _comMinl
"

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) W 3 3314 .81
1 -~ Los Apgeles (139-77) Enclosure (Lad report) w 4
1 « Miami (139-63) Enclosure Lab report)

; 1 - Washington Field 1:\5& 9-61) Enclosure (Lab repodBI
-+ 1 . 1 = Chicago (13%1 % osurqmu&b report) gga,o Ch\ BIGHLE
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e ;S8 . REPORT - - . €

L : u-_.l thsonAvory Lot . R

5 rzomL BUREAU OF mvasncmou

B S PRt g f'.j.wAsmNcrou DG
.T.ff'?'jf_,;m las %a%s,.- ,

A : June 27. 1961
S BN - FBIFfle Ne.  139-1201 .
“Re:  ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; ---»fm~¢;-i‘zahuo © D-370177 ,H',

P chtn s

UPUC - . e e L
i
ximmxxmdneque-t received 6/21/61 R -

Request comparison of handwriting ot JOHN ROSBLLI LR
with handwriting on submitted hotel registration cards

Result of examinationt

I The available known handwriting of JOHN ROSELLI is .= -

" not sufficiently comparable with the handwriting and hand printing
.- on the Riviera Hotel reservation card #182650, Q2, and the ..
Kepilworth Botel registration card #8009, Q1, to permit an adequte
comparison. Consequently, it was not determined definitely whether
ROSELLY did or did not prepare the written material on Ql and Q2.




facorded f/z /Gl FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
ne 777 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ="

Laboratory Work Sheet LO 1.0 FIL

© Re:  ARTUUK JAMES BAYIPTTL; ~ . - . File# - 129- 1201«5f
Unzuly, aka J. W, HARRISON . Lab. # 1370177 1 .

dHK: ""Hﬁbh true

_Examination requested by: a1 NVesas (139-1) B 1_.6.-_"6,3”_ e
Examination reqﬁestedi ' >D0('. . : Date received: G,v"Z_l/é]
Result.qi Examination: ' L Examination by:

,)~ PR "/.{.-,;.A\'v"‘ TPV ,‘,“ ER R e ; b

A (,

Specimerns submitted for examination

. :
cenanisan

gt /nf b of JOINT FOSNLAT ) Bulile 92-5267, with =0 on mobemitted
hoted roristrabtion cavds '
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6-22-61

BRI TN L -
Ty CONF)%NHAL Q;/Q <
R DR & Claseified by N’) q“
.Y AIRTEL e e G - —_
1)’ LA Laz o Caskasilical :;. ..n..___.;
oo T ERCIES |
I/ : AWRQ?RILTEI‘G

v LT F-:r!czs,. -
To: SACs, Las Vegas (139-1) "‘3?--‘; : ".*-':?Nawc{/ GC-/
' gicﬁ; (1892105) ) T e ‘D—-e" ’ - A // 5—.—'
8 elea (139-77) o /
Miani (139~63) Do 3’0.")«-3-72"“7’ ~ ij/ )
WFO an&l' ' - v LAYITHED .

PRI R T A -t *.?'-’- ‘n“.*»""' e ¢ sonnpes VIE
rm‘: .‘\mnb‘?i;'n‘. ‘139.1201’ < E.:—} ..__kf; Sl R 200
ARTHUR" JAMES u}‘.nmi ; T ON /= b
UKNSUR, aka -3, W, UBarrison e — -

e IR T e Beclassed pod
00: Dis Vegas b E, BasoN §

BUDED: 6-29-61 cmge RALTT VEL T eyt BOEW

S S Lo m e nE WVA BE DItESYERE

14-61, . ‘e

vy maaamarl.
seT At ;DZEVW‘

ce. e b BT TIVD Gee

te L A.

rYST LY

g ¥ lemnino}s_-zé-ﬂ.ud L¥rep |

- -
et %

e L

o= CaawatE amaaTEl
.. 00 _iunediately ‘advise of furthe¥ sfforts to interview
Giancdi Felatire 2o this case and 1f available and not already
done, "fhterviev him and surep.  Include in urrep efforts to
- locate and observations of his associates regarding Giancana's
indicated evasive tactics in avoiding interview by. FBI Agents
as set forth in urairtel 5-23-61, - - .
. i.‘ 5 _l‘ “K_‘.. L
Complete Giancana phase and surep by 6-29-61,- QO‘NF,l RETHA
< ’\
Offices having outstanding leads in Roselli phase, com= °
plete and sureps by 6-28-61. RH;% o e '
EJM:vhu] [ A Y . ~ A
12) AN P : ' : 23 1954 -+
Lo 2AGEY 1 / ing JUN 1 i
E: . X107 2 i N st
NOTE: | eora-ri | 2l Lewe 2
Tolsce Case_invalves wire -32p placed on phone of KZ -
Belocer _C__Nepber of comedy team .ef. Rovam-and Martis, Subject Balletti has
;j:m stated that tap was placed by''J. W, Harrison who was not further
Conod —____known to him, Robert Maheu, former BuAgent, stated he ordered
DeL.oach coverage of E;g"n‘ on behalf of CIA'S anti-Castro activitiss but
Nclme ——did not order

eI¥bhone ‘tap. : Present developments indicate’ .
Scime——— Sam Giancana and possibly John Rosselli (both under investigation
T 38 top hoodlums CG and LA, respectively) may be involved,: -

Toee——All aspects ase being vigorously pursued to resolve nntﬁr.‘k/(
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. Reporling Offics Office of Origin ' Date Investigutive Perlod

CHICAGO | LAS VEGAS . 6/28/61 5/18-6/26/61

TITLE OF CASE L C) : ,. R h_ j/’C. ] -r:m.sf"'

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;
UNSUB, aka J. W, Harrison

upuC

REFERENCES : Los Angeles airt o the Bureau dated 6/2/61.
b7 eport of SA dated 6/14/61 at Las Vegas.
Bureau airte O Las vegas, Chicago, ‘Los Angéles,, L
- <0 .

Miami and WrO dated 6/22/61. - ‘. . :
EU e
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he had been interviewed by SA
to interview 1 GIANCANA,
as a result of this, GIANCA
rce" SO . that hlS ‘movements :in’ Chicago and
on a;surreptltious manner,
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UNITED STATES DEPAR TMENT OF JUSTlCE )
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copyto: "~ 1 - USA Reno o

Report of: 'SAW xb? - . Offc:  Chicago, I1linois == -
Date: - une ' T b

Field Office file No:  139-105 | : } Bureau File No:  *139-1201

STl CARTHUR JAMES BALLETTE; -
: UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka .~ -*- .. .-
J. W, Harrison e

Charocter: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS

Synopsis: Efforts to locate GIANCANA unsuccessful to date.
ANTHONY V. CHAMPAGNE, Attorney for GIANCANA,
telephonically advised his client is not available
for interview. Identification of telephone number
5U 7-7200 set forth,. A
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This document contains neither r Jations nor tonclusi of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
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. 'CG 139-105::

DETA{LS:'

A On May 18 1961 Mrs. W&RIE PERNO 1147 Sout

L (ﬁ h Street, Oak Park, l1llinois, advised SA
\g/\ *‘;hat she l.S the v.'ife of JAMES -PERNO.and is.the nlece'
E T GELINE ‘GIANCANA, the late wife of: SAM GIANCANA, =~ Mrs

. _PERNO advised that she and her husband have been residing

“in the GIANCANA' re51dence since the dea.th of GIANCANA'S SR
w1fe in 1954._. : R

She advised that SAM GIANCANA rarely -comes to
this residence and when he makes his.appearances, they
. are very .brief and unannounced. She- stated that GIANCANA . ;.
. was not, at that time, in the Chicago. ‘area’.to her knowledge
-and was; not’ aware- of his whereabouts. P, " e
IR y.) b *

/1(/ | She 5 va k to contact’ GIANCANA “and to advxse e
\Q him that SA was desirous of interviewing him,
' On May 19, 1961, ANTHONY V. CHAMNPAGNE, Attorney,

1 North La Salle Street Chicago, I1llinois, telephonlcally

‘v Aladvised: SA ‘that his client, SAM GIANCANA, had contacted
S 87(,h1m and ad him to relate. a message to SAmto the .
2y ’ e

’

effect. that he, GIANCANA, did not desire to'b rv1ewed",'
on any matter. Mr. CHAMPAGNE said that he did not feel
that it was within his purview to attempt to persuade
GIANCANA to make himself available for an interview.

llinois, was _contacte ¥y
at which time ?advised that G
ut o own' and refused to disclose his whereabnuts,

would neither confirm nor deny that he was closely
ated with GIANCANA and that GIANCANA utilized him -

4116 -

as recontacted ou'May 31, 1961 by SAs F
at which time he advised that he k .
nd adv:.sed him of the i’act that the
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Federal Bureau of Investlgation was 1nterested in 1nterview1hg_;
him and said that GIANCANA had told h1m that he was- not :
1nterested in being 1nterv1ewed.fuf

L : : The records of the IllaniS Bell Telephone COmpany
"Chxcago Illin01s, as checked,on June 13, 1961, reveal that |
telephone numbér Sy ‘7= 7200 is lzsted_to‘the Ambassador Hotels,

Chicago, Illinois. ST ‘ sl -
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UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka i
J Y. Harrison
urue.
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FD-2l Htev. p3-50) Q . ’b L
. UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT!ON

Copyto: ~ 1 = USA, Reno LT e e e
Report of: mb7‘ Office:  y3ami, Florida e
Dule: une , . . .
Fidd Offce e Mo+ 13963 S PR 50001

Tl - :
S ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI;
UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka,

J. W. Harrison

Character: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMNUNICATIO&S,

Synopsis:

EDWARD DUBOIS and subject BALLETTI,after viewing photo
of JOHN ROSELLI, FBI #3339986, said they did not
recognize him and they are sure that they have not
been in contact with him in connection with their in-
vestigation at Las Vegas, Nevada. ROSELLI's photo
exhibited to employees Kenilworth Hotel, Miawi Beach;
onz employee said resembles person she recalls as

J. A, ROLLINS, but she was unable to furnish a physical
description of RILLINS. Telephone number UN 4-2922,
lMiami Beach, Florida, issued to the apartment of a
singer employed at the Carillon Hotel, Miami Beach,
who gave Las Vegas as her permanent address.
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jations nor conclusi of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-80} . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- - A _ _ . (7 _ . L

IR Date _6/23/61

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI was interviewed at the office’
of Investigators, Incorporated, Ainsley Building, Miami, N L
Florida, He was exhibited a photograph of JOHN ROSELLI, Sy
FBI #3339986, and after studying this photo, sald he could =
‘not recall ever seeing that man. He said he was positive e
that he had not seen that person in connection with investi--
gation he conducted in Las Vegas, Nevada, during the Fall of
1960, He also advised that this person was not the person
he knew of as J. W. HARRISON. .. R :

sy gm v ey Ve g L g gt A, e
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File # _M{ 139-63 .,
6/21/61

Miami, Floxida

Date dictoted

This dozument contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FRI. It {s the property of the FBl .and {s loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not tc be distributed outs?e yous ggency.




FD-332 (Rev. 1-25-60) ~- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT'"N .

-

N

| oo 6/23/61

1)

~ Photograph of JOUN ROSELLI, FBI #3339986, was ex- - - -

hibited to EDWARD R BALLEITI in the presence * o
V (_of Spectal Agents. anm He 7
sald the photo appeared somewhat famil . ¥ could - B

not recall where he had secen the person and mentioned that
he looked like a "movie character" and that might be the ..
reason why the photo was familiar. s - .

He said he was posiﬁive that he had not seen this _
_person in connection with investigation his firm conducted -
at Las Vegas, Nevada, in the Fall, 1960." -~ "~~~ .o

File# HII 139‘63

Dote dictated 6/21/61

This documant contains neither tecommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is logned to
your agency; il and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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